PUBLIC HEARING FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

PUBLIC MEETING
November 21, 2016

Y
/ &,
Celebrating 25 Years of Excellence in Reporting
Lisa J. Mayo, RMR, LCR, CRR
Associate Reporter

Chattanooga (423)266-2332 Jackson (731)425-1222
Knoxville (865)329-9919 Nashville (615)595-0073 Memphis (901)522-4477
www.elitereportingservices.com




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

e i o i
h W N P O

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

PUBLI C HEARI NG FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

PUBLI C MEETI NG

NOVEMBER 21, 2016

Elite Reporting Services
www. el i t ereporti ngservices.com
Lisa J. Mayo, LCR RMR, CRR - Associ ate West
Menphi s, Tennessee 38103
(901) 522- 4477

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices.com



http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o o b~ W N P

L e
D W N P O

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Tennessee Departnent of Health Public Hearing
Regardi ng the Application for the |ssuance
of a Certificate of Public Advant age,
Subm tted February 16, 2016, by Muntain States
Health Alliance and Well nont Health System
Pursuant to T.C A 68-11-1303

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices.com



http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o o b~ W N P

L e
N W N B O

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

AP P E A R A N C E S

Comm ssi oner: John Dreyzehner, MO, MPH, FACOEM
Jeff Ockerman, Division of Health Planning

Al'li son Raj aratnam Health System I nprovenent
Coor di nat or

TAKEN AT: M LLENNI UM CENTRE, JOHNSCON CI TY, TN

TAKEN ON: NOVEMBER 21, 2016

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices.com



http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o o b~ W N P

L e
D W N P O

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Openi ng St at enrent

St at enent
St at enent
St at enent
St at enent
St at enent
St at enent
St at enent
St at enent
St at enent
St at enent
St at enent
St at enent
St at enent
St at enent
St at enent
St at enent
St at enent
St at enent
St at enent
St at enent
St at enent
St at enent
St at enent
St at enent
St at enent
St at enent
St at enent

P UBLI

SSSSSSSSSHFSSESSSSSSFEFSSSSS

I NDEX

by Comm ssi oner

C SPEAKERS

Deat on
Ti | son
Bur | eson
Fair
Seat on
Chi | |
Honaker
Mowen
Rol st on
Lei benl uft
Hal | enbeck
Mabry

G | man
Younki n
Ser nopns
Thonmpson
Bi shop
Spano

Ri nnel s
Wi ght
Bur di ne
Sel i gman
Tul |

May

Spri nger
Cr owe
Hopman

Dr eyzehner

PAGE
04

06
08
10
11
12
15
16
18
20
21
24
25
27
30
32
35
36
39
41
43
45
45
47
49
51
53
56

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com



http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o o b~ W DN e

N R N N S T R e e N T o
o b~ W N PP O © 00O N o oA W DN O

P R OCEEDI NG S

COW SSI ONER DREYZEHNER: | want to thank
everybody for comng tonight. This is one of a
series of public hearings, and we've appreciated al
the comments we've received to date. | want to
remnd folks that -- that in addition to providing
public comment verbally, you're also able to submt
to us your comments in witing.

We have over 20 speakers this evening. So we
w Il ask you to keep your conments to three m nutes,
and again, invite you to provide any additi onal
coments you'd like to provide in witing.

| will also just note that this particular
hearing fulfills the statutory requirenent for public
hearings under the Certificate of Public Advantage
Statute; however, all the other public hearing
opportunities we've had do have equal weight to this
heari ng.

So again, appreciate all the comments we've
had to date. They' ve been very hel pful and expect
this evening will be very simlar in that regard.

| would also note that as you all know, we

have a conpleted application. 1t has been under

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com



http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

review for sone tinme now. W continue to actively
review that application in this situation which
remai ns an unprecedented circunstance for the region,
and we're | ooking forward to hearing your input

t oni ght .

MR. OCKERMAN: So now |l et's go ahead and
begi nning the public hearing. And the first speaker
is Eric Deaton.

MR. DEATON: Thank you, Dr. Dreyzehner.
| appreciate you holding the public regarding the
Certificate of Public Advantage between Wl | nont
Heal th System and Mountain States Health Alliance.

My nane is Eric Deaton. |1'mthe executive vice
presi dent and chi ef operating officer for Well nont
Health System | have over 30 years experience in
| eadi ng both small rural hospitals and large tertiary
health systens. |'ve had the opportunity to work for
both for-profit and not-for-profit health systens in
four different states over ny career.

| was born and raised in Johnson Cty and
have a vested interest in having a vibrant and high
quality health systemthrough a successful nerger. |
was able to work with the Wellnont Board during their
del i beration, and the decision to nerge -- the

decision to nerge | fully support their decision to

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com



http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

merge with Mountain States Health Alliance and agree
it's the best opportunity to enhance and effectively
sustain innovative, high-quality healthcare

t hr oughout our region.

One of the key factors to success or failure
of a nmerger is based on the conpatibility of the two
organi zations' cultures to cone together and
har noni ously create a new culture. This issue is
very inportant to the Wellnont Board of Directors and
to the Joint Board Task Force that is overseeing the
nmer ger .

Over a year ago, the Integration Council was
asked by the Joint Board Task Force to conm ssion a
study to exam ne the cultures of Wellnont Health
System and Mountain States to determ ne the
conpatibility of the two organi zations to
successfully merge their cultures.

W hired the » Hague G oup, a highly
respected organi zation with international experience
i n human resource nmanagenent and cultural assessnent.
The Hague Group interviewed either in person or by
el ectroni c neans over 5,000 people within the two
organi zations and found that the culture of Well nont
and Mountain States are incredibly simlar.

As part of their work, the Hague G oup

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com



http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

prepared a spiderweb diagramto conpare the two, the
19 di nensions of cultures, and found that they were
general |y indistinguishabl e.

The conclusion fromthe anal ysis was that
there's a high probability of successful nmerging of
t he two groups.

Besides this, |'ve personally had the
privilege to work al ongsi de the Muntain States
counterparts on Integration Council, and I found that
t hey have great respect for each other and work
extrenely well together.

The I ntegration Council has al so devel oped 17
functional workgroups to devel op a franmework of tasks
and issues to prepare the organization to nove
effectively should the nerger be approved. These
seemto work extrenely well together with great
conpatibility.

Dr. Dreyzehner, | would ask that you and the
Departnment of Health pl ease approve the Certificate
of Public Advant age.

MR, OCKERMAN:. The next speaker is d enn
Ti | son.

MR TILSON: Good evening. |'mdenn
Tilson. [I'mfromJohnson Cty, Tennessee. |'ve

lived there ny whole life, less than 21 years,

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com



http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

bet ween 1963 and '84. During these years | served as
a reqgular Arny comm ssioned officer. Between 1990
and 2012, |'ve served about 20 years on the Board of
Mayor and Al derman and experience as an Al derman and
Vi ce Mayor and Acting Mayor.

Wil e on the Board of Mayor and Al dernen |
served as a representative of the town to the Newport
County Menorial Hospital Board. | still serve on the
communi ty board there.

Havi ng served on both boards for
approxi mately 20 years each, | recognize the
i nportance of hospital care in our community. The
Newport County Menorial Hospital is a small hospital
opened in 1953. Like so many small rural hospitals,
our hospital was in financial trouble in 2012 and was
at risk of closing. Thanks to our partnership with
Mountain States, not only is our hospital doing
better financially, there are plans to build a new
state of the art facility in our area.

To ne, "better together" isn't just a sl ogan.
It's a promse. 1've seen firsthand how partnering
with a stronger system can nake heal thcare better.
Mountain States and Wl | nont are proposing to conbi ne
their resources to build sonething better and

stronger than they could ever acconplish alone. Both

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com



http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

of these organi zati ons know our community and our
peopl e and they are | ed by people who |ive here and
want to raise their famlies here. | believe the
application filed by Wellnmont and Mountain States is
cl ear and convincing. The investnents, the

comm tnent to keep our hospitals open and the

i nprovenent they want to make woul dn't be possible
wi t hout the nerger.

Havi ng gotten to know the | eadership of these
organi zations over the years, | trust themto do
what's right for our community and trust that the
Departnent of Health can hold the new system
accountable to its commtnents. | urge you to
approve the application and to help keep our
heal t hcare system strong and | ocally gover ned.

Thank you for the opportunity to speak in
favor of the approval of the nerger.

MR. BURLESON:. Good evening. |'m Tommy
Burl eson, CEO of the Burleson Construction Conpany, a
third generation, 71-year-old general contracting and
construction managenent firm/located in Johnson City.
|"malso currently chair of the Johnson City Housing
Aut hority and the Washi ngton County Econom c
Devel opnent Counci |

|"mreally encouraged by the fact that

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

10


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

Vel I nont and Mountain States are conmtted to not
only inproving healthcare in our area but they're
commtted to managi ng the cost of that care. In
fact, Wellnont and Mountain States have gone so far
as to explain in detail how they would reduce the
growt h of the healthcare costs for patients, insurers
and | ocal enpl oyees while al so inproving access and

| ocal services.

This is nmusic to ny ears as ny conpany has
faced raised rising healthcare costs over the past
few years to the tune of double-digit rate increases.
| believe the COPA application clearly defines that
t he benefits of the nerger outweigh any potenti al
di sadvantages. There's no doubt in my mnd that this
nmerger is what's best for our region. It's a wn-wn
for us in the region. |[|'mexcited about our future
and strongly support this nerge.

MR FAIR |I'mDale Fair. |I'mcurrently
the President and Chief Qperating Oficer of Bank of
Tennessee, a |ocally-owned comunity bank. Actually
|"ve worked at two locally comunities banks in ny
career. |I'mfromCarter County. I'ma life-Iong
resident of Elizabethon, Carter County, the community
of about 60,000 fol ks which al so support Johnson
County which is about another 18, 19,000 people. So

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477 11
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

al nost 75,000 people are involved in a | ocal
hospital. Sycanore Shoals is award-w nning, locally
rural hospital in Elizabethton.

And as a life-long resident, | know | have a
voi ce there, and | ocal governnment is so inportant to
folks in a rural area that | can't stress how nuch
inportant that is for us to continue to have that for
the healthcare. | respect this process. | respect
it because the health of our folks here are extrenely

i nportant, and we got to get it right, but | think

the guiding thing for ne -- | know the folks -- 1
know Dewayne Taylor. He's here tonight. | know the
adm ni strator of the nurses. | know the board
menbers.

| have a voice in this comunity. The people
feel like they would have a voice to continue to be
in our area; otherwise, it could be in other parts of
the country wthout a |local voice and | ocal
gover nnent s.

"' mnot involved directly with the COPA
process, but | do know the fol ks that are, and | have
conpl ete confidence in their ability to mnimze the
conplaints and the struggles that sone fol ks m ght
raise on this, but | think they've addressed all

t hose and have addressed all those and | highly

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477 12
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

recomend that this process continue.

MR, SEATON. M. Comm ssioner, thank you

for the opportunity to cone and speak before you
again. | am"Tony", Anthony Seaton. |'m an
opht hal nol ogi st in Kingsport private practice where
|'ve been for the last 20 years. | also serve as
presi dent of Hi ghl ands Physician | ncorporated which
is an | PA, independent physicians association, that
represents 1,500 providers in East Tennessee and
Sout hwest Virginia. Sonme of those enployed by the
heal th systens, sone not.

| wel coned the opportunity back in June to
conme before you and to share with you sonme concerns
t hat Hi ghl ands Physi ci ans had about a potenti al
nmonopol y that could be created by the nerger and
specifically in concerns of possible discrimnation
that could occur with nonenpl oyee physici ans.

At that tinme | stated that H ghl ands
Physi cians woul d feel confortable with the nerger

bei ng approved but only if proper protections were

included in the COPA that would help to mnimze the

ri sks of discrimnation and al so ongoi ng nonitoring
by the State. And | wll not re-present those, the

reconmendations that we presented at that point in

time. | know that that's in the previous docunents.

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

13


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

| woul d, though, like to share with you a
recent survey that Hi ghlands Physicians did for a --
trying to ascertain what our nenber physicians felt
about the merger. W sent a seven-question survey
internally and anonynously to our physician nenbers,
and they were able to respond back anonynously
wi t hout knowi ng who those individuals were.

Question 1: WII the nerger have a
substantial inpact on your practice? Yes to 66% of
those. No was said by 16% Uncertain was 18%

I f you answered yes to the previous question,
do you believe -- do you believe the inpact will be
positive? 12%said positive. 52%said negative.
21% uncertain. 14%said it wasn't applicable to
their practice.

Do you believe the nerger will inprove the
quality of care in your community? 23% said yes.
61% no. 17% were uncertain.

How do you believe the merger will i npact
access to care in our conmunity? 22% said they
t hought it would inprove. 37%said that they thought
access woul d decrease, and 41% were uncertain.

How do you believe the nerger will affect
affordability of care in the next five years between

the two systens? 13%said it would be better

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

14


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

affordable. 56% | ess affordable. 16% no change.
14% uncert ai n.

Both Virginia and Tennessee | aw states that
t he nerger approval is subject to clear and
convi ncing evidence that the nerger advantages
out wei gh the di sadvantages. Do you believe those
requi rements have been nmet? 24%said yes. 59% no.
17% wer e uncertain.

The | ast question, do you believe the nerger
to be an overall benefit fromthe comunity? 24%
said yes. 58%no. 17.4% said uncertain.

So based on those responses, we felt that
with this sanpling of the physician conmunity, that
t hey had sonme of the same concerns that we brought to
the -- to the Board previously. So again, | just
would like to reiterate that Hi ghl ands Physi ci ans
feels the nerger should be approved but only if
provi sions for proper protections and effective
ongoi ng state nonitoring would be included in the
COPA.

M5. CHI LL: Good evening. M nane is
Marsha Chill. I1'mthe Chief Information Oficer with
VWl |l nont Health System and | wanted to talk for a
few m nutes tonight about the common IT platformfor

our electronic nedical record that was addressed in

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices.com

15


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

our COPA application.

One of the nmain goals of the nerger is to
i nprove healthcare to our patients in our region.

One of the things we constantly hear from our
physi ci ans, though, is the challenge that they do not
have the information available to them when the
patient presents. So we feel that this conmon
platformfor our electronic nedical record across the
new nerged entity would help to assist in this
manner .

For exanple, Wellnont did inplenment a common
| T platform about three years ago, and what that
nmeans i s that anywhere a patient w thin Wl nont
arrives, all their health information is available in
one record so that all that information at any point
intime at any location is avail able.

So Wl |l nmont and Mountain States feels very
strongly that a common I T platform has direct
benefits to our conmmunity and to our providers.

First of all, it wll provide information that w ||
be readily available to our physicians. Secondly,
registries are built into the systemso that the data
we can mne out of that systemw || help us in our
popul ation health initiatives. And thirdly and nost

i nportant maybe is safety. It increases the safety

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

16


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

to our patients while they're being seen.

So overall, we feel that -- very strongly
that the care continuumw | be drastically inproved
because all physicians, whether they're Wellnont or
not Wellnont, will be able to access this conmmon IT
platform and we certainly hope that we have the
opportunity to inplenment that as a nmerged facility.

MR, OCKERMAN:. The next speaker is Marie
Honaker .

M5. HONAKER: Thank you for letting ne
speak. I1'mnot going to be politically correct

because | have a few issues with health but |I am here

speaki ng on behalf of ny nother. | do not think we
shoul d have the nerger, first of all, is because if
they nerge, we have no choice of where to go. |If the

conpani es control each other, we have no choi ce.

In April, | took ny nother to M ships
Hospital. She was having a stroke. | took her
within 15 mnutes of the tinme she was having the
stroke. The PA at the hospital told ne she was j ust
old; | needed her to take her back hone; had | taken
her to the doctor before. She had been to the
hospital -- to the doctor's office for a checkup two
days before. She was fine. Al she had was an ear

infection or fluid in her ears.

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

17


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

When we got to the hospital, the PA that was
there didn't seemto really care. | asked her five
times, wll you please do a CT scan. She's just old.
She's not having a stroke. | assure you she's not
having a stroke. If that is the kind of care that we
are going to be getting fromthe two hospitals
nmergi ng, we don't need that.

| may just be one citizen but | have worked
for Wellnmont. | have worked for Muntain States.
Bot h have good people. Both have people who are just
there for a job.

My nother is nowlike a toddler. | do not
think that is the kind of care you should have. |
feel |like we need an option of where to go. So thank
you-all for letting ne speak.

COW SSI ONER DREYZEHNER:  Thank you.
MR, OCKERMAN:. Thank you, ma'am
Roger Mowen?
MR MONEN:. Good evening. M nane is
Roger Mowen. You'll have to bear with ne. | have a
cold and I'"mjust getting over laryngitis but |
couldn't pass up the opportunity to speak to you-al
t oni ght .
| amreferred by sonme as a community

vol unt eer. |'"'mretired from East man as an East nan

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

18


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

executive 13 years ago, and since that tinme | have
essentially volunteered in the healthcare or health
and wel | ness arena, including 11 years associ ated
with Wel Il mont, fornmer board chair, current board
menber, Chair of Finance Committee and Executive
Commttee Menber. |[|'malso on the Joint Board Task
For ce.

First point 1'd like to nake is that as a
menber of the Joint Board Task Force, |'ve had the
privilege to work with the managenent teamthat woul d
be responsible for the new health system and | can
tell you as a forner executive, it's very capable and
strong team nade up of Allen Bean who in large part a
vi sionary hel ped wite the docunent that you have to
consider, as well as working wth Tony Keck and Todd
Norris, two al so exceptional |eaders that have
i n-dept h know edge about popul ati on heal th and what
needs to help in order for us to inprove the
heal t hcare and al so the health of our citizens.

In addition to that, we have people like Eric
Deat on who you heard fromtonight as well as the COO
of Mountain States Health Alliance.

Here is local. It happens, you know, kind of
on the ground. Dr. Dreyzehner knows that | amthe

chair of nonprofit startup in Kingsport called One

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477 19
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

Ki ngsport. W have sone dedi cated resources working
primarily on obesity, chronic heart disease, Type ||
di abetes, cancer, et cetera, through the focus of
physical activity, good nutrition as well as snoking
cessation, and | can tell you that the inportance of
a collaborative Iike we have and the comm t nent by
community | eaders as such an endeavor is critical.
And as you've heard over the many public hearings and
neetings that you' ve had, we have the support of
community |l eaders, and this is necessary in order to
really focus on the healthcare issues and the health
of our citizens.

So | encourage you and | inplore you to
approve the COPA as it is or ask several nore
guestions over the course of the next several weeks,
but our teamis ready to go. Managenent teamis
ready to go and execute the COPA, and | thank you
very much

MR. ROLSTON: Thank you for this
opportunity to speak. | have lived in Kingsport for
the past 52 years and retired from East man Chem ca
Conpany in 2003 after 39 years of service to Eastnman.
| had been involved in a |ot of comunity
organi zations during ny time in Kingsport. | was the

first Chairman of the board of Well nont Heal th

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

20


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

Systens, served in that capacity for four years. [|'m
currently Chairman of the Board of the | argest
financial institution in this region and al so
Chairman of the Board of the State Board of
Education -- state School Board of Educati on.

When | spoke earlier this year about the
COPA, | expressed ny strong support for the proposed
nmerger, and since then | have been nonitoring the
procedures and the docunentation that's gone forward.
| believe that as one healthcare system Wl | nont and
Mountain States will achieve the |ong termfinanci al
stability that we're interested in. They'll do this
because of the commtnent to wi de stewardship of
resources and to reinvesting cost savings into the
community and into the healthcare system

Havi ng served on the Well nont Board for nore
than ten years, | had the opportunity to observe the
real talents and abilities of the adm nistrators, the
physi ci ans, the other healthcare workers in the
hospital in the Well nont system Also, | becane
famliar with that sanme kind of capability with
Mountain States, and | believe and am confi dent that
the identified goals in the COPA can be achieved with
t hi s docunent.

As a long term nenber of the community who is

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477 21
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

commtted to ensuring that we have great healthcare
inthis area, | think that the -- | thank the
Departnent of Health for considering this COPA. |
think it's the right thing to do for providing the
framework to nove forward with this exercise.
There's absolutely no doubt in nmy mnd that
the nerger is the right choice for our region, and |

encour age you to approve the COPA as soon as

possi bl e.

MR. LEI BENLUFT: Good evening. M/ nane
is Bob Leibenluft. |'mhere on behalf of Amerigroup
Tennessee. | thank you for the opportunity to

provi de comments today. Anerigroup is a health plan
of feri ng Medi care Advantage and Managed Care Medicaid
under TennCare. It has over 450,000 nenbers in
Tennessee, many of whom are |ocated in northeast
Tennessee in the area covered by the COPA
Accordingly, it has a very strong interest in the
outcone of this COPA application process.

Under the Tennessee COPA statute, the
applicants have the burden of denonstrating that the
advant ages of a COPA outwei gh the di sadvant ages.
They must do this based on what's called a clear and
convi nci ng evi dence standard. Under the |law, there

nmust not be any serious doubt about the concl usion

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477 22
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

that the Departnent reaches. The health systens have
not nmet that tough burden and their application
shoul d be deni ed.

Let me briefly explain a few reasons why.
First, the disadvantages fromthe COPA due to the
loss in conpetition are imense. W rely on
conpetition in healthcare to achi eve nany things.

One role, of course, is to guard against high prices.

Competition al so assures that patients will have
access to care at convenient locations. It also
pronotes quality of care, better -- which includes

better health outconmes and good patient experiences.
Were there is conpetition, patients and
heal th plans have alternatives to go to, and that
possibility ensures that providers will be responsive
to their custoners. |f approved the COPA wil |
essentially elimnate any alternative in 12, soon to
be 13, counties in Northeast Tennessee and Sout hwest
Virginia. The nerged health systemw || be a
nonopol y operating the only inpatient facilities
t hroughout that area.
Second, many of the clained benefits are
unsubstantiated. The health systens have not
denmonstrated that they couldn't achieve many of their

plans without a nerger. Initiatives that involve

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

23


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

training, public health, research and efforts to
reduce i nput costs raise no antitrust concerns and
there's no need for antitrust imunity. O her
initiatives such as shared clinical service |ines
al so can be done in ways that pass antitrust scrutiny
and will not result in |oss of conpetition. They
will not ensure that the COPA will reach the claim
resulting in any benefits. One of the key
commitnents, the proposed rate cap could result in
hi gher heal t hcare spendi ng that otherw se would
happen.

Finally, a conbination under the COPA woul d
be very difficult to unwi nd, notw thstanding the
proposed plan of separation. As a practical mtter,
it would be very difficult to get back to where we
are today.

Vel | nont and Mountain States assert that the
COPA is needed to achieve efficiencies and address
the pressing healthcare needs of communities in
Nort heastern Tennessee and Sout hwestern Virgini a.
Amerigroup agrees with these goals but respectfully
urges that an antitrust imunity is not the sol ution.
| nstead, as is done throughout the rest of the
country, we should rely on conpetition, not a

governnent regul ated nonopoly to provide cost

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

24


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

effective high quality and accessible health care
servi ces.

MR, HALLENBECK: |'m Gerald Hal |l enbeck.
|"'marea President of First Tennessee Bank. 1'Il| be
brief but clear.

First | want to state | whol eheartedly
support the nerger. This merger is critical to the
econom c strength of our region. Healthcare is a
maj or segment of our econony. |If you | ook at the
great services and wonderful things that are
happening at the children's hospital. You |ook at
t he expanding relationship with East Tennessee State
Uni versity and what that can be under this nerger.
There are many synergies identified in COPA. The
COPA clearly denonstrates a commtnent to inproving
healthcare in the region, to reducing the pace of
heal t hcare cost growth and keeping identified savings
here | ocally.

It is absolutely clear to nme what the
consequences Will be if these two systens do not join
together. | applaud the | eaders of both
organi zations for the hard work they have put into
devel op a thoughtful application. |'mconpletely
confident in their ability and partnership with the

State to bring these commitnents to light. Thank

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

25


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

you.

MR. OCKERMAN:. Gary WMabrey.

MR. MABREY: The application represents
t he w sdom and professionalismof the governance
boards and the professionals who | abored to express
t he benefits of the nerger along with the commtnents
made by what will be the new healthcare system

We believe the information provided by
Vel I nont and Mountain States far exceeds anything on
record. Qur Chanber endorsed the nerger because we
saw it as the best opportunity for the betternent of
our region's healthcare. W concluded that the
nmer ger woul d enhance the health of our systens,
generate econom ¢ grow h and be good for business.
Further investnents for repurposing, prioritizing and
research woul d be nmade to expand and i nprove
services. Frankly, a significant and conprehensive
health systemis an asset to retain and inprove
busi ness and i ndustry.

Havi ng observed the work of the nunerous
public hearings, we are pleased that you went to the
effort to ensure the public had robust opportunity on
mul ti pl e occasions to provide input.

As Chairman Mays noted in his report, the

public was engaged in this topic. It is inportant to

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

26


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

note that he went on to say that the Advisory G oup
nmethodically |istened to public input, crafting the
i ndex through a transparent process to neither oppose
nor endorse the proposed nerger. This sunmer the
Bristol, Kingsport and Johnson City, Jonesboro,

Washi ngt on County chanbers reaffirmed our strong
support for the merger and had our strong w sh that
the process advance to permt the nerger transaction
be conpleted as rapidly as possible. W appreciate
the detailed work being done by the State as you
consider this historic decision.

On behal f of our nenbers, we respectfully
request your Departnment work with the two health
systens to bring the nmerger to a concl usion rapidly.
You have encouraged the enornous opportunities for
public input.

Commi ssi oner Dreyzehner, we | ook forward to
the conclusion of this process, to the benefits which
will inprove the region by avoiding the alternatives
of the nmerger and the investnents commtted by
Wel | ront which may only be possible with the
synergies fromthe nerger. |It's an innovative way
for the State to have a partner in addressing nmany of
the priorities of the State and the region, and we

remain comritted to the success. Thank you for the

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477 27
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

work in your departnent and you and the many ways you
serve the Tennessee citizens in our region. You give
us much for which to be thankful and happy
Thanksgi vi ng.

MR. G LMAN. Good evening. M nane is
Alexis Glman. |'massistant director of the Mergers
|V Division of the Federal Trade Conmm ssion.
appreciate the opportunity to nmake remarks toni ght.

These remarks reflect the views of the FTC
staff regarding the potential issuance of the COPA,

t he proposed nerger of Mountain States and Wl | nont.
Wil e these remarks do not necessarily reflect the
views of the Federal Trade Comm ssion, the Conm ssSion
has aut horized nme to nmake these renarks.

My remarks only highlight a few of the
coments that we will be submtting in witten public
form t oday.

The FTC has extensive experience eval uating
hospital nergers and assessing the likely inpact on
conpetition and consuners. FTC staff has spent nore
than a year investigating this proposed nerger. That
i nvestigation has |led us to have significant concerns
about the negative effects that the nerger would have
on the vigorous and cl ose conpetition that takes

pl ace between this -- these hospital systens that

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

28


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

results in |lower prices, better quality and nore
availability of services.

Toget her the hospitals would have a dom nant
share of inpatient services and a significant share
of several outpatient physician specialty services in
the perineter county area they propose to serve.

When hospital nergers substantially reduce
conpetition, prices for healthcare services increase
significantly, and the incentives to maintain quality
or inprove quality decreases.

Price increases are borne by the nenbers of
the | ocal community. Public and private enpl oyers as
wel | as patients pay for these price increases in the
form of higher prem uns, higher copays, higher
deducti bl es and reduced i nsurance cover age.

Decreases in quality affect all patients,
comercially insured, those covered by Medicare and
Medi caid and the uninsured. The proposed nerger is
highly likely to generate such adverse effects. The
hospi tal s have proposed commtnents they claim
control and mtigate any conpetitive effects of the
nmerger, but despite sonme recent revisions, these
commtnents are insufficient and unlikely to achieve
this result. |In particular, the proposed rate caps

may not fully control prices. Even if they did fully

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

29


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

control prices, the rate caps would do nothing at al
to provide higher quality of care and would in fact
make the harmto quality of care nore |ikely.

Utimately the commtnents being offered
woul d be difficult to construct in a way that
prevents the likely harm wll be difficult to
nonitor and will be difficult to enforce.

W' ve al so exam ned the cost savings and
quality benefits that the hospital clains wl
result. In short, even if the revised comm tnments
proposed by the parties -- even though revised
commitnents still fail to provide sufficient detai
to eval uate whether these benefits will be achieved.
We appreciate the serious healthcare chall enges faced
by the I ocal community and we encourage ongoi ng
regional and state local efforts to address these
pr obl ens.

The hospitals, however, have not sufficiently
justified why this highly anticonpetitive nerger is
necessary and the only way to achieve their clained
benefits. They have failed to show that they could
not pursue these benefits through alternative and
have | ess effect on conpetition.

Additionally, it is inportant to understand

that once the nerger is consummat ed, whether under

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

30


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

the COPA or otherwise, it would be extrenely
difficult to unwind. The plan of separation
submtted by the hospitals does little to alleviate
the significant chall enges of unscranbling the eggs
foll owi ng the nerger
MR, OCKERMAN: Thank you very much. Your
time is up. Sorry.
M5. YOUNKIN. Good eveni ng,

Dr. Dreyzehner. Thank you for the opportunity to
speak tonight. M name is Paige Younkin and |I'mthe
president of a new care coll aborative which is the
Mount ai n States Account Care Organi zati on.
Arrangenents are designed to inprove the health and
heal th outconmes of people in our region. The
services received by the patient are bundl ed together
for a defined period of tine.

For exanple, Centers for Medicare and
Medi cai d Services, bundled paynent or care
i nprovenent initiative defines a joint bundle as a
patient's adm ssion to the hospital for a total joint
repl acenment and all the services they receive during
t he 90-day period after discharge. Muntain States
has been a participant in this programsince its
i nception three years ago.

A greater enphasis is placed on well ness and

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

31


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

preventive services to help patients better nanage
their chronic conditions. W do this while within
Mountain States. W have a great opportunity at hand
to further enhance patient experience and patient

out conmes by partnering with Well nont.

Currently when a patient participating in the
bundl e paynment programis di scharged from our
facility and seeks services and care with Wl |l nont we
don't have access to their record of care. Likew se
Wel | ront providers do not have access to our current
records. Lack of up-to-date clinical information
adversely inpacts our ability to effectively
coordinate care. Continuity of care is conprom sed.

A col | aborative partnershi p between Wl | nont
and Mountain States would renove the barrier of not
havi ng the nost current information and would foster
i ncreased col | aboration and efficiencies on behalf of
the patients.

| f our systens can work together as an
integrated entity, this will benefit the entire
community. The providers of nulti-disciplinary teans
wi thin our two systens woul d have access to the
necessary clinical information and will benefit from
I mproved comuni cation channels so the best care

possi bl e can be provided to the citizens in our

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477 32
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

region.

Provi ding excellent patient center care in
t he bundl e paynent environnent includes |inking
patients and famlies to community-based services
beyond the walls of our hospitals. The unification
of our two systens would allow for a nore efficient
and i ntegrated approach to working col |l aboratively
W th community-based services throughout our region.

Agai n, thank you for this tinme this evening,
and | respectfully request that the Tennessee
Departnment of Health approve this nerger.

MR. SERMONS: M name is Randy Sernons.

| am general counsel of Hol ston Medical G oup,
Medi cal Professionals and One Partner, and | have
spent -- it's been ny privilege to attend a nunber of
these public hearings and |listening sessions. It's
been quite a long journey and | think we're getting
towards the end. A lot of issues have been
di scussed. A lot of issues have been laid on the
table for your consideration by the citizens and by
the FTC, but | see one issue that has been a little
bit lacking in the discussions and that is
regul ati on.

This nmerger, if granted, is very very |arge.

It's huge. WIIl inpact mllions of patients. O her

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

33


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

providers of nedical care that independent and |ots
of other businesses that are touching the healthcare
industry. It will inpact the ways those busi nesses
conduct thensel ves, what decisions they nmake, what
services they offer and how they nove forward. And
because of this intermttent conplexity, the
regul atory authority and the State of Tennessee wil |
result in direct regulation of the new system but
will indirectly regul ate everybody el se because we
will all be scurrying around to figure out what noves
we need to make.

The State Action Immunity Doctrine and the
Hospi tal Cooperation Act require that this merger be
actively supervised by the State of Tennessee.
Active supervision is not well defined; however,
there are a few principles. The purpose of active
supervision is to ensure that the actions of private
parties -- in this case Muuntain States and
Well nont -- further State policy and not their own.
The supervi sor nust gather relevant information and
data as well as potentially conduct public hearings,
recei ve comments, investigate market conditions,
conduct reviews and docunentary evidence. This nust
be eval uated agai nst the applicabl e standards.

| f the Departnment issues a Certificate of

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

34


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

Public Advantage to Mountain States and Wl |l nont, the
i ndex bei ng devel oped by the Departnment will be the

criteria for success or failure. Each and every

element will have to have data used for its
evaluation, and it will not be black and white. A
ot of it wll be gray. The regulatory authority

establ i shed by the Departnment will be bound by the
Departnent's i ndex.

HMG bel i eves that the regulatory authority
and the State of Tennessee should satisfy severa
criteria. It should be local. This is a |ocal
nmerger affecting mllions of |ocal patients, system
enpl oyees, independent nedical providers and all
manner of businesses. It should have core body that
can bring together system | eadership and | ocal
st akehol ders to di scuss issues and di scover facts.

It needs a robust budget for evaluation purposes and
must have authority to the issue final decisions.

This is not a check-the-box situation, nor is
it a yearly attestation. Regulation should be an
i ntegral ongoing part of the COPA

MR, THOMPSON: Thank you. | cone wearing
several hats tonight. 1'ma Kingsport born, federal
trade internist who has practiced for the entire 27

and a half year career in the Bristol comrunity.

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

35


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

al so represent -- I'malso the Chief Admnistrative
Medi cal O ficer of Wellnmont Medical Associates, a
fully integrated nedical group of Well nont,

mul ti-specialty group over 150 providers.

| also represent the Joint Board Task Force,
and as a future board nenber of Allied Health System
will be |leading the board with advice towards
popul ati on health issues, and that's what | cane this
evening to speak specifically to sone of the
initiatives that Wellnont Medical Associates have
taken with regards to popul ation health of this
region.

Vel | nront Medi cal Associates is an Acclaim
Award w nni ng medi cal group, the Acclaim Award
presented by the Anmerican Medical Association. W're
al so an NCQA Level 3 nedical hone for three years,
recertified earlier this sumer.

We've participated in a nunber of the
American Medical G oup Associ ation popul ati on health
measures. Most -- we've conpleted the Measure Up
Pressure Down initiative and our chief nedical
officer is just returning from San Franci sco where
our group was awarded the Nunber One Most | nproved
G oup for under 150 nenbers, alongside Scripts which

received the sane award for the over 150 nenbers.

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

36


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

We are working together to build a project
which is on an innovative track which is addressing
di abetes in this area. Because of our Acclai m Award
and our success with the Measure Up Pressure Down
Initiative, we have been asked to participate in
adul t i mmuni zati ons program for next year in 2017.
And this time we really ook forward to working with
the Mountain States Medical G oup through our
functional teans. W' ve been |imted by sone
antitrust regulation in terns of what we can address,
but we've been encouraged by some of the early
things. W have been devel oping quality score cards
with Mountain States and are very encouraged that the
benefits they brought to our group, and | think they
were equally inpressed by the things we brought to
t hem

| really appreciate your |listening to these
comments, and | appreciate your support in passing
t hi s COPA.

M5. BI SHOP: Conm ssi oner Dreyzehner and
the panel, ny nanme is Wlsie Bishop. | amthe Chief
Qperating Oficer of East Tennessee State University
and the Vice President of Health Affairs, with
responsibility for the five colleges in the

Uni versity's Acadenmic Health Sciences Center. W

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477 37
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

enroll over 4,000 students in undergraduate and
graduat e professional degree progranms and pride
ourselves on the conplex array of health profession
progranm ng that we do to provide practice-ready
heal th professionals across the healthcare delivery
spectrum

This merger is inportant to us because
mai nt ai ni ng a robust pipeline of qualified health
professionals is essential to this region in order
for a health systens to offer the nost advanced
serviced and a well staffed environnent and to ensure
access to healthcare in rural comunities. For over
60 years, we at ETSU have worked closely with the two
| ocal health systens to offer educationa
opportunities that train the future work force of
physi ci ans, nurses and allied health professionals.

As individual systens, Wl lnont and Mountain
States are limted in the financial investnent they
can nmake to our programs. Medical residency
prograns, for exanple, are costly for hospitals, and
al t hough the federal governnent provides assistance
to fund a certain nunber of residency slots, we have
relied on Well nont and Mountain States to fund
addi tional slots over and above what CMS will ensure.

In recent years, the health systens have been

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

38


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

forced to cut back on the nunber of residency slots
they can fund. |If no action is taken, we are aware
that we wll see further cuts to these residency
slots, and cuts to residency slots will seriously
inmpair our ability to provide sone essential nedical
training for our region.

After review ng the COPA application, it is
clear that the Wellnont and Mountain States plan, if
t hey cone together as a nerged entity, denonstrates
conti nued comm tnment to an educati onal m ssion that
recogni zes the advantages with partnering w th East
Tennessee State University.

The COPA, as you are aware, describes the
intent of the new health systemto invest $85 mllion
over ten years to support academ cs and research in
order to strengthen the pipeline and prepare nurses
and allied health professionals and to support
post graduate residency and fell owship opportunities
for physicians. This investnent will enable the new
heal t hcare systemand its academ c partners to go
together to serve the needs of the region.

Additionally, | chaired the Research and
Academ cs Task Force conprised of academ cs and
communi ties | eaders from Tennessee and Virginia who

began neeting in the fall of 2015. For over six

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477 39
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

nmont hs this group of academ c community | eaders

| ooked at how if the systens cane together we coul d
map out a plan for research and academ cs to be
enhanced in our region.

The i nnovations and the col | aborations we
identified will not be possible without the synergies
that will result fromthe nmerger which allows a
greater financial investnent in both academ cs and
research.

In addition to the investnents the health
systens will make in nmedical nursing and allied
heal th training and research, we believe that the
conbi ned health systemw || have a patient base |arge
enough to attract research dollars --

MR OCKERMAN: |'msorry. Your tine is
up.

M5. BISHOP: Well, you can have the rest
of nmy comments.

MR. OCKERMAN: Thank you. Thank you very
much.

M5. SPANG  Good evening. |I'm Msty
Spano. I'mthe Director of Orthopedics at the
Johnson City Medical Center. The potential Wl nont
and Mountain States nerger will create synergies to

i npl ement critical popul ation heal th managenent

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

40


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

strategies that would be greatly difficult to
i npl ement ot herw se.

Over the past few years we've seen the length
of stay for orthopedics continue to decrease. The
average stay for a joint replacenent patient used to
be four days. W're to one to two days now. So we
have a very limted time with our coordination with
our patients. So unless the patient actually returns
to the hospital for some reason, there's no way of
knowi ng how they're doing follow ng their post
di schar ge.

| believe with the nerger, we have a much
greater opportunity to follow up with the patients,
and not only follow up with the patients but in the
| ocation to which they |ive.

Additionally, through developing a unified
el ectronic health record platformin the region, we
can ensure our patients receive coordi nated care when
they need it.

Based on ny experience in orthopedics, bundle
paynents, being a very procedure-oriented care, this
can inprove outcones. It can |lower costs for
pati ents and our payers and our providers. Bundle
paynents, as you guys know, requires substanti al

resources. It's alot of risk as we're inplenenting

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477 41
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

t hose.

We just know our patients in this region can
have a much better surgical experience, and this is
holistically, everything frompre-surgical all the
way through our post-surgical tine.

We believe that -- | believe that the COPA
application clearly reenforces Wl |l nmont and Mountain
States' commitnent to invest in population health
managenent services throughout our system And as a
| ong-time enpl oyee of 20 years at Johnson City
Medi cal Center, | amconpletely supportive of the
nmerger. It's a win for our patients and for our
region that we serve.

MR, OCKERMAN:. Thank you

COW SSI ONER DREYZEHNER:  Thank you.

MR. OCKERMAN:. C ay Rinnels.

MR. RINNELS: |'m an energency physi cian,
board certified energency nedicine physician that's
practiced in our energency departnents at Muntain
States for last 16 years, vice president of
hospi tal - based prograns and service |ine devel opnent
for Mountain States health Iine. The third hat that
| wear is I'mthe father of five children, famly of
seven, so |I'ma |arger consuner of health care than

woul d i ke to be.

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

42


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

One of the things that all three of these
hats have in common is a concern about sone of the
public health issues that we have, and |I've al so
wor ked in our energency departnent to see the inpact
of sonme of these public health issues, nanely and
specifically, the substance abuse epidem c that we
have and the |lack of nmental health resources that we
have at tines to address issues with that.

You do not have to work in our energency
departnents here long to see the inpact that that has
on people and famlies in the comunity. W are, as
you know, ground zero for many of these issues in
East Tennessee.

The reason that I'min support of the nerger
I's because | really amconvinced that in order to
apply the type of resources we need to have a
| ong-term solution for these problens in our
communities. The nerger will be necessary, and |I'm
absol utely convinced that that is the answer.

I n working through sone of the functiona
teans, | got to know for the first tinme sone of the
Wl | nont | eadership, and I'mwell aware of the
capabilities of the | eadership at the Muntain States
Health Al liance because of ny role there, and |I can

tell you that |I'mconvinced that they not only have

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

43


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

the ability to address those but they have the
willingness. It's in the heart of the people in both
of those organi zations to address these issues for
our conmunity. |It's areal, real heartfelt concern

t here.

So in closing, I'd just like to say |
appreciate the tinme tonight, and | hope that you'll
consi der approving the nerger.

MR. OCKERMAN:  Thank you. Ken Wi ght?

MR. WRIGHT: | appreciate the opportunity
to testify and pronote this nerger. | am Ken Wi ght.
| am Chief Medical Oficer for the southeast market
in Muntain States Health Alliance, and |'malso a
board certified enmergency physician. | also serve as
t he co-chai rman of our Virtual Health Cormttee, and
that's why I'mhere to talk to you guys.

| love conputers, but rather than talk to you
about conputers or networks, |I'd rather talk to you
about our goal. It is obviously to increase the
access that we give our patients to physicians. W
al so want to inprove our ability to communi cate as
physi ci ans anongst ourselves. W do have sone
prograns up and running already, but we have high
hopes for the future. W have psychiatry,

pul nonol ogy services, cardiol ogy, diabetes assessnent

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

44


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

and training services as well as teaching after
di agnosi s.

We al so have a | anguage line that we use
actively for patients that require sign | anguage or
who are affluent in other |anguages other than
English. W have the neurol ogy and stroke networks.
W started School Health. And nost recently, I'm
proud to be a part of the Nice Longer ED consultation
team W have very, very high hopes for the future.

| think that and |I'm convinced that patients
t hat seek care not only have the barrier of clocks
but they al so have the barrier of conveni ence or even
just access at all, and that's sonething that | hope
to make an inpact on with our team |If we can
conmuni cate directly with other physicians at snaller
hospitals, we have a proven inpact on the nunber of
tinmes that we transfer patients between our snaller
hospitals and | arger ones, and it's through this
neans that we have i nproved our access to patients
with the specialty care.

The nerger will bring us a newteam It wl]l
bring us staff that can answer the calls when they're
made. It wll bring us additional nenbers of our IT
team It can help us not only build networks but

mai ntain them and give us an accurate and precise

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

45


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

connection with the doctors who need our help.

MR. BURDI NE: Good evening. |I'mMles
Bur di ne, Eastport Chanber of Commerce, and
Commi ssi oner, thank you for being here. Panelists,
t hank you for being here. Wlcone to Tri-Cties.

Wth Johnson City, Jonesboro, WAshi ngton
County Chanber of Comrerce and the Bristol Chanber of
Commerce, we've witten two letters of support. W
met individually with you, Conm ssioner, where we
expressed our support. W' ve gone public with the
Ki ngsport Chanber's support. There's really no need
to repeat anything except we encourage you to
expedite the process and to approve the COPA. Thank
you, Sir.

MR. SELI GVAN:  Comm ssi oner Dreyzehner,
t hank you for being here and the opportunity to speak
t hi s eveni ng.

My name is Dr. Mrris Seligman. [|'mtrained
ininternal nmedicine. M role is with Muntain
States as the Executive Vice President and Chi ef
Medical Officer for the organization. Part of ny
responsibilities include quality accreditation,
professional, IT, clinical informatics, the supply
chain for the organi zati on, case nmanagenent, graduate

medi cal education research and ot her areas.

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

46


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

Over ny career, |'ve had an opportunity to
work in many hospitals both singular, regional and
assi stant perspective and al so had the opportunity to
work for for-profit and not-for-profit organi zations.

What |'ve cone here to talk to you a little
bit about tonight is clinical integration, and
Mountain States has had the opportunity to put sone
of those pieces together in a very positive way in
devel oping clinical integration such as the ACL,
participating in the Medicare Chair Savi ngs Program
patients (inaudible), post acute care strategies, and
agai n keeping a focus on quality, value and at the
sane tinme hel pi ng devel op popul ati on heal th nodel .

Now this clinical integration has hel ped put
sone of the pieces together on preventive care,
obviously inpatient care, outpatient care, whether
it's ancillary services or other anbul atory aspects
of that care.

The challenge is this: This is only the
begi nning of the building blocks. Part of the
challenge is, is getting enough scal e and havi ng
enough resources to further devel op this nodel.

And unfortunately, unless there's enough
scal e and enough resources, we can't fully devel op

t he nodel that's needed, but at the sane tinme, adding

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477 47
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

t hose necessary resources wll allow us to have --
and you' ve heard this this evening already -- the
common clinical platform IT. So not having the
scal e and not having the necessary buil di ng bl ocks
and resources to do it, it's going to be very
difficult to make this work across the entire
communi ty and reduce clinical variation.

So in the end, I'll say this, no doubt -- no

doubt in ny mnd that the quality of care in our

region will be inproved by these advances and t hat
our patients will benefit. These are the innovations
we sinply cannot achieve without the nmerger. | urge

you to approve our COPA application so we can begin
maki ng these critical investnents. Thank you for
your tine.

MR, TULL: Comm ssioner Dreyzehner and
panelists, I"'mTom Tull. [|'m Vice President and
Chi ef Experience O ficer for Muuntain States Heal th
Al liance, and | cane here tonight to talk a little
bit about culture and these two organi zati ons com ng
together, but as I've |listened to fol ks tal ked
tonight 1've changed a little bit of what | think is
i nportant to be heard in the room

You know, we've tal ked about the two

organi zations com ng together, the simlarities of

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

48


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

their cultures -- Eric nentioned those -- the study

t hat was done, we share common mi ssion, visions and
val ues. W share sane ethics. W share the sane
passion for patient care. W also have a conmunity
who shares the sane passion for healthcare, for their
residents and for their |oved ones.

W' re 14,000 nenbers strong. W have a
nmedi cal staff of about 3,000 physicians, all |iving
here, all working together. W already work together
on many projects. And |I've had the good pl easure of
havi ng exposure to both Muntain States and to
Wl | nont .

"1l tell you that you have 14, 000 people
dedicated to the healthcare. |If we're tal king about
the front |ine team nenbers, they want to go to work.
They want to earn their wage and they want to be able
to care for their patients, and | think that's been
denonstrated very clearly in the COPA application
where we have activities designed that are in place
to nonitor that.

The other thing | think is inportant to note
i s when you | ook around the country and ot her
conmuni ti es who have cone together with health
systens to deliver high quality healthcare, to | ook

at the high cost of healthcare, we don't have to go

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

49


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

very far. M friends and col |l eagues at Asheville
experience the sane things, the sane questions we've
answered toni ght and asked tonight. They had the
sane fear of the unknown, but like God is here wll
not get us there.

So if we really want to be honest with
oursel ves, we've got to | ook at healthcare
differently. W have two organi zations, conmon
cul tures, common comm tnents, nedical staff who share
t he same conmon cul tures and conmon comm tnents. The
rest i s workable.

So | encourage you to give this comng
together, if you will, or this nmerger a positive
affirmation. | encourage you to take that bold step
and take the culture of the community and |let them
cone together and deliver healthcare for the
communi ty. Thank you.

MR. OCKERMAN: |f there's anyone el se who
did not sign up and who would |i ke to speak, please
cone up now and give us your nane and you'll have
t hree m nut es.

MR MAY: M nane is Lewis May. | worked
in the hospital profession, radiology tech and CT
tech for 19 years, 15 of it here at the VA so |

don't have a horse in the race when it cones to

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

50


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN N NN P R P R R R PR Rk
o A W N P O © ©® N O o M W N P O

Mountain States or Wellnont.

The thing | want to bring attention to is
nonopol y. Monopolies are illegal as far as | know,
and they are illegal for a reason. The reason being
is you let too big a group -- you let a group take
over, then oh, it |ooks good on paper. It sounded
good, when these people both hospitals came, but how
is it going to be dowmn the road, and what this is the
federal governnent, if they endorse this, then this
gap, this conglonerate will be protected by the State
down the road, 15-20 years.

What if a hospital conpany wants to nove in
here and build a hospital? You have to go through
Nashville with a Certificate of Need. So Nashville,
all they got to dois pull their little rubber stanp
out and say, no, we've got enough hospitals up there.

So this would be basically a
federall y-protected, federally-endorsed and
state-protected nonopoly that nay not be able to be
undone down the road.

This also contributes to the possibility and
probability of wage fixing. As a person that worked
on the floor with the patients, everybody gets
together in a roomand they decide we're not going to

pay our respiratory people nore than this or from

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

51


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o o b~ W DN e

N R N N S T R e e N T o
o b~ W N PP O © 00O N o oA W DN O

here to here, and sanme with x-ray.

And when you get too nmany people, too big of
an organi zation together, instead of doing the best
for what's good for the community it w nds up being
utter chaos because one end doesn't know what the
other is doing. And | noticed that when ny father
was sick ten years ago because they bounced himfrom
Mountain City to Sycanore Shoal s, back and forth.

So with those words being said, | can't
believe that the people in this area would be
confortable with a congl onerate or a nonopoly. Thank

you for your tine.

MR SPRINGER: |'m Doug Springer. |'ma
gastroenterol ogi st at Kingsport. |'ve been here for
38 years. | cone here as a person who serves on the

Wl | nont Board and a person who al so serves in the
Joint Board Task Force, and |'ve been involved wth
both of themthroughout this nmerger process.

|'ve conme specifically to discuss the
Cinical Council and any concerns about physician
makeup of the Cinical Council in the Tri-Gties.
Physi ci an | eadership in healthcare has been an
underutilized resource, and this new entity intends
t o make physician | eadership one of the premer

consultants to the new health system

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices.com

52


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o o b~ W DN e

N R N N S T R e e N T o
o b~ W N PP O © 00O N o oA W DN O

That's why our COPA application outlines the
devel opnents of Cinical Council and this dinica
Council -- I've been privy to help serve on that
board -- and what we wanted to do is get a m xture of
t he paid physicians, independent physicians -- by
that nmeans not integrated into the health system --
out pati ent physicians and inpatient physicians and
al so a geographic representation fromall of the
Sout hwest Virginia as well as Tennessee.

For that these people would be responsible
for a common standard of care, credentialing
standards, nulti-disciplinary peer review, quality
performance standards and shared best practices.
Wth the clinical council's guidance, managenment and
clinical practice procedures, policies and standards
in efficiencies will be enployed to produce higher
standards of care. The core of all of this is going
to be quality and cost. Achieving the triple aimis
obvi ously one of these things.

This Cinical Council would not be possible
were it not for the nerger, and the reason it
woul dn't be possible is because proprietary
I nformati on cannot be shared and significant
contribution resources by both systenms woul d inpair

this process. Wth the merger, all of this -- all of

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices.com

53


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o o b~ W DN e

N R N N S T R e e N T o
o b~ W N PP O © 00O N o oA W DN O

this disappears. Therefore, | believe that the
Cinical Council is detailed in the application,
woul d be incredibly valuable to the new system and
| nprove the quality of care patients receive in our
region.
| urge, therefore, that you support the
approval of the application and the increased role of
physi ci an | eadership in our clinical physicians.
Further, | think what this does is enhance

shared deci sion nmaki ng and teammork and breaki ng down
silos, not increasing silos, which is what we've been
practicing under all of these years. It gives you
teammork and a chance to nove forward wth |ayered
recrui tnent which we don't have and the chance of
devel opi ng centers of excellence.

MR. OCKERMAN:. Thank you very much.

COW SSI ONER DREYZEHNER:  Thank you.
Senat or Crowe?

MR CROWE: Conm ssioner and Jeff and
Counsel, | appreciate you being here with us. |
hadn't signed in and | wasn't going to say anyt hing,
but as the sponsor of this legislation in Tennessee
and as | think Representative Terry Kilgore was in
Virginia, | felt the need not only to thank you for

the work you' re doing at the Department, but | guess

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices.com

54


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o o b~ W DN e

N R N N S T R e e N T o
o b~ W N PP O © 00O N o oA W DN O

apol ogi ze at the same tinme because | know this is not
the | oad you were expecting, you know, when you
signed on, and | know the volume of work that has
been done not only on your side of this issue and
this project, but |I'manazed at the expertise that
|'ve seen through Wellnont and Mountain States, the
know edge of healthcare and the systens that Adam
Lavi ne and Bart Hogue and both their staffs have
brought to the table.

And as | listened to the pros and cons here
tonight, it makes ne proud we have a systemthat, you
know, can do this |like we've done it, can put it
altogether and air out pros and cons, and | guess at
the end hope that the benefits of this merger should
be approved, outweigh any of the detraction that sone
m ght think would occur.

| personally think it does by far. And | see
the excitenent in not only our constituency but in
the | eadership of our comunity fromthe | owest
| evel s to the highest. So thank you for the work
you've done. | know this is all com ng together.
We're ready for it to cone to an end and we
appreciate all your work.

MR. OCKERMAN: Thank you, Senator.

I's there anyone el se who would |ike to speak?

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices.com

55


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o o b~ W DN e

N R N N S T R e e N T o
o b~ W N PP O © 00O N o oA W DN O

Yes, sir?

MR HOPMAN. My nane is Steve Hopman and
| didn't intend to speak either until Rusty spoke,
too. |'ve already spoken once in the process. | am
appreci ative of the thoroughness of the process. |
was very concerned that it m ght have a forgone
concl usion before the process has gone through and
|'mglad to see that it didn't happen.

| still do have sone concerns. | know
there's a ot of talk about single platformand the
| T and the sharing data. There is an HE in this
area that has been slowly supported by both health
systens. |'ma CEO of a physician group here in
Carter County. | still do not have any data com ng
through the HHE for ny patients, but | don't think
that an epic solution solves all of these issues and
| would | ook for some conmtnent as to supporting our
| ocal s H E through the hospitals. W've not had that
data nonopoly as well if that makes sense. |f they
woul d control the data as well.

The other one is physicians. | think the
physi ci ans have always had a major input into the
hospital systens and they keep kind of a check and
bal ance of the physicians and their owning both

| nsurance conpani es and physicians in the hospitals

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices.com

56


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N o o b~ W DN e

N R N N S T R e e N T o
o b~ W N PP O © 00O N o oA W DN O

puts a conflict of interest internally within them
So | don't knowif there's a way to spin the
physi ci ans sonmehow or put them under sone separate
control that there is an association -- there has to
be an associ ati on working together but when you own
and enploy it m xes notives and you have a conflict
of interest internally within the organization.

So | think good balance I'm not opposed to
the merger. | think that healthcare i s changing
dramatically over the next several years and the
hospitals are in a challenging situation as far as
t he popul ation health. And history has brought us to
this place is what we are and the future is what you
change, but | would like to see some definite
controls and reassurances that the State will not |et
this happen. Thank you.

MR OCKERMAN: | don't see anyone el se
who wi shes to speak. So Commissioner, I'll turn it
over to you

COW SSI ONER DREYZEHNER:  Seei ng no one
el se who W shes to speak, the public hearing has
ended. Thank you-all for your conmments. Very rich
conversation this evening and we appreciate it, thank

you.

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices.com

57


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

e i o i
h W N P O

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

CERTI FI CATE

STATE OF TENNESSEE
COUNTY OF SHELBY

I, LISA J. MAYO, Licensed Court Reporter,
with offices in Menphis, Tennessee, hereby certify
that | reported the foregoing TDH COPA PUBLI C HEARI NG
- Johnson Gty by machi ne shorthand to the best of ny
skills and abilities, and thereafter the sane was
reduced to typewitten form by ne.

| further certify that in order for this
document to be considered a true and correct copy, it
nust bear ny original signature, and that any
unaut hori zed reproduction in whole or in part and/or
transfer of this docunent is not authorized, wll not
be consi dered authentic, and will be in violation of
Tennessee Code Annot ated 39-14-104, Theft of

Servi ces.

e, 1)

/ /
e /
LI SA J. MAYO, LCR #475 }
8

Expiration Date 06/ 30/

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com

58


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

$

$85 39:14

1 14:8

1,500 13:9

11 19:3

12 23:17

12% 14:13

13 19:123:18
13% 14:25
14% 14:14 15:2
14,000 49:7,13
15 17:1950:24
15-20 51:11
150 36:4,24,25
16 42:20

16% 14:1015:1
17 8:12

17% 14:18 15:8
17.4% 15:11
18 11:25

18% 14:10

19 8:250:24
19,000 11:25
1953 9:14
1963 9:1

1990 9:2

20 9:3,11 13:6
42:10

2003 20:22
2012 9:3,15
2015 39:25
2017 376

21 8:25
21% 14:14
22% 14:20
23% 14:17
24% 15:7,10
27 35:24

84 9:1

90-day 31:22

3 36:16
3,000 49:8
30 6:15
37% 14:21
39 20:22

A

4

4,000 38:1
41% 14:22
450,000 22:15

5

5,000 7:22
52 20:21

52% 14:13
56% 15:1
58% 15:11
59% 15:7

6

60 38:13
60,000 11:24
61% 14:18
66% 14:9

71-year-old
10:20

75,000 12:1

abilities 21:18

ability 12:22
25:24 32:12 39:5
44:1,21

absolutely 22:6
25:19 43:19

abuse 43:6

academic 37:25
39:20 40:1

academics
39:15,23 40:3,8

access 11:7
14:20,22 17:5
23:10 32:9,10,22
38:12 44:20
45:13,19

accessible 25:1

Acclaim 36:13,14
37:3

accomplish 9:25
Account 31:12

accountable
10:13

accreditation
46:22

accurate 45:25

achieve 21:11
23:7,24 24:18
29:23 30:20 48:12

achieved 21:23
30:13

ACL 479
Act 34:13
Acting 95

action 34:12 39:2
actions 34:17
active 34:15,16

actively 6:134:14
45:4

activities 49:19
activity 20:4
acute 47:11
adding 47:25

addition 19:20
40:10

additional 38:24
45:23

Additionally
30:24 39:22 41:16

address 24:18
30:16 37:10 43:8
44:1,3

addressed 12:24,
25 15:25

addressing
27:23 37:2

Administrative
36:1

administrator
12:13

administrators
21:18

admission 31:20
adult 37:6
advance 27:8
advanced 38:10
advances 48:10

Advantage 6:11
8:20 22:14 35:1

advantages 15:5
22:22 39:11

adverse 29:19
adversely 32:12
advice 36:7
Advisory 27:1

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477

www. El i t eReporti ngServices.com


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

Affairs 37:23
affect 14:23 29:16
affecting 35:12
affirmation 50:14
affluent 45:5

affordability
14:24

affordable 15:1
agree 7:1
agrees 24:21
ahead 6:6
Alderman 9:4
Aldermen 9:6
Alexis 28:6
Allen 19:13
alleviate 31:3

Alliance 6:12 7:1
19:22 43:24 44:13
48:19

allied 36:6 38:16
39:17 40:11

alongside 8:8
36:24

alternative 23:17
30:22

alternatives
23:14 27:19

ambulatory
47:17

American 36:15,
19

Amerigroup
22:11,13 24:21

analysis 8:4
ancillary 47:17

anonymously
14:5,6

Anthony 13:4

anticompetitive
30:19

antitrust 24:2,3,5,
22 37:10

applaud 25:21

applicable 14:14
34:24

applicants 22:21

application 6:2
10:4,14 11:12
16:1 22:19 23:2
25:23 26:3 39:7
42:7 48:13 49:18

apply 43:16
approach 33:7

approval 10:17
15:4

approve 8:19
10:14 20:14 22:8
33:11 46:13 48:13

approved 8:15
13:20 15:17 23:16

approving 44:8

approximately
9:11

April 17:17

area 9:19 11:2
12:6,17 22:2,17
23:21 25:4 29:6
37:3

areas 46:25
arena 19:3
Army 9:2

Arrangements
31:13

array 38:3
arrives 16:14
art 9:19
ascertain 14:3
Asheville 50:1
aspects 47:17
assert 24:17
assessing 28:19

assessment 7:20
44:25

asset 26:18

assist 16:9
assistance 38:21

assistant 28:6
47:3

Associates 36:2,
10,13

association 13:8
36:15,19

assure 18:4
assures 23:9
attend 33:15
attention 51:2
attestation 35:20
attract 40:14

authority 10:23
34:7 35:6,9,18

authorized 28:14
availability 29:2
average 41:5
avoiding 27:19

award 36:14,25
37:3

award-winning
12:2

awarded 36:23

aware 39:2,13
43:22

B

back 13:12 14:6
17:21 24:15 39:1

bank 11:19,20
25:4

banks 11:21

barrier 32:15
45:11,12

base 40:13

based 7:6 15:12
22:23 41:20

basically 51:17

Bean 19:13
bear 18:20

began 39:25
begin 48:13

beginning 6:7
47:20

behalf 17:13
22:11 27:12 32:17

believes 35:9

benefit 15:10
32:20,23 48:11

benefits 11:13
16:19 23:22 24:8
26:6 27:18 30:9,
13,21,22 37:14

betterment 26:11
big 51:5

Bishop 37:20,21
40:17

bit 33:22 47:6
48:20,22

black 35:5
blocks 47:20 48:4

board 6:23 7:9,10,
13 9:3,6,8,9 12:13
15:1519:4,6,9
20:2521:2,4,5,16
36:5,6,7 42:18
44:14

boards 9:10 26:5
Bob 22:11
body 35:14
bold 50:14
born 6:20 35:23
borne 29:11
bound 35:7
briefly 23:4

bring 25:2527:14
35:15 45:21,22,23
51:2

Bristol 27:535:25
46:7

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477

www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

brought 15:14
37:14,15

budget 35:17

build 9:18,24 37:1
45:24 51:13

building 47:20
48:4

built 16:22

bundle 31:19 32:7
33:341:20,23

bundled 31:15,18

burden 22:21
23:2

Burdine 46:2,3

Burleson 10:18,
19

business 26:14,
19

businesses 34:2,
335:14

C

called 19:25
22:23

calls 45:22
cancer 20:3
cap 24:9

capabilities
43:23

capability 21:21
capable 19:12
capacity 21:1
caps 29:24 30:1
cardiology 44:25
cards 37:12

care 9:1211:3
14:17,20,24 17:3
18:2,5,13 22:14
23:10,11 25:1
30:2,3 31:11,12,
18 32:8,9,13,24
33:2 34:1 41:18,
21 42:24 45:11,20

47:11,15,16,18
48:9 49:4,17

career 6:19 11:22
35:2547:1

Carter 11:22,23
case 34:18 46:24

center 33:237:25
40:23 42:11

Centers 31:17
CEO 10:19

Certificate 6:11
8:19 34:2551:14

certified 42:18
44:14

cessation 20:5
cetera 20:3
chain 46:24

chair 10:22 19:4,
5,2547:10

chaired 39:22

Chairman 20:25
21:2,4 26:24

challenge 16:5
47:19,21

challenges 30:14
31:4

Chamber 26:10
46:3,7

Chamber's 46:11
chambers 27:6
change 15:1
changed 48:22
channels 32:24

check-the-box
35:19

checkup 17:23
Chemical 20:21

chief 6:14 11:19
15:22 36:1,21
37:21 44:12 46:20
48:18

children 42:23

children's 25:11
Chill 15:21,22

choice 17:15,16
22:7

chronic 20:2 32:2

circumstance
6:3

citizen 18:8

citizens 19:19
20:12 28:2 32:25
33:20

City 6:208:24
10:21,22 27:5
40:23 42:10 46:6

claim 24:7 29:20

claimed 23:22
30:20

claims 30:9
Clay 42:16

clear 10:515:4
22:23 25:5,19
39:8

clinical 24:4
32:11,23 46:23
47:6,9,14 48:3,7

clocks 45:11
close 28:24
closely 38:13
closing 9:16 44:6
CMS 38:24

co-chairman
44:15

cold 18:21

collaboration
32:17

collaborations
40:5

collaborative
20:6 31:11 32:14

collaboratively
337

colleagues 50:1

colleges 37:24

combination
24:12

combine 9:23
combined 40:13

comfortable
13:19

comments 22:13
28:16 34:22 37:18
40:18

Commerce 46:3,
7,8

commercially
29:17

commission
7:13 28:7,13

commissioned
9:2

Commissioner
13:2 18:16 27:17
37:20 42:15 46:4,
9,15 48:16

commitment
10:6 20:6 21:13
25:15 39:10 42:8

commitments
10:13 24:9 25:25
26:6 29:20,23
30:4,10,12 50:9,
10

committed 11:1,3
22:1 27:20,25

Committee 19:5,
6 44:15

common 15:24
16:7,11,18 17:5
43:2 48:3 49:2
50:8,9,10

communicate
44:21 45:15

communication
32:24

communities
11:21 24:19 38:12
39:24 43:18 49:23

community 9:9,

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477

www. El i t eReporti ngServices.com


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

12 10:1,11 11:20,
2312:15 14:17,20
15:10,13 16:19
18:24 20:7,10,23
21:15,25 29:12
30:15 32:21 35:25
40:1 43:11 44:4
48:7 49:4 50:15,
17

community-
based 33:4,8

companies 17:16

company 10:19
11:9 20:22 51:12

compare 8:1

compatibility
7:6,16 8:17

competition
23:6,7,9,13 24:6,
24 28:20,24 29:8
30:23

competitive
29:21

complaints 12:23
complete 12:22

completed 27:9
36:20

completely 25:23
42:11

complex 38:3
complexity 34:6

comprehensive
26:17

comprised 39:23

compromised
32:13

computers
44:17,18

concern 43:2
44:4

concerns 13:13,
16 15:14 24:2
28:22

concluded 26:12

conclusion 8:4

22:25 27:14,18

conditions 32:2
34:22

conduct 34:4,21,
23

confidence 12:22

confident 21:22
25:24

conglomerate
51:10

connection 46:1

consequences
25:20

consideration
33:20

constantly 16:4
construct 30:5

construction
10:19,21

consultation
45:8

consumer 42:24

consumers
28:20

consummated
30:25

continue 6:1
12:7,16 13:1 41:4

continued 39:10
Continuity 32:13
continuum 17:3

contracting
10:20

contributes
51:21

control 17:16
29:21,25 30:1

convenience
45:12

convenient 23:10

convinced 43:15,
19,25 45:10

convincing 10:5
15:522:24

COO 19:21

Cooperation
34:13

coordinate 32:13

coordinated
41:18

coordination
41:7

COPA 11:12
12:20 13:21 15:20
16:1 20:14,17
21:7,23 22:3,8,17,
19,20,22 23:5,16
24:7,12,18 25:14,
1528:10 31:1
35:21 37:19 39:7,
13 42:6 46:13
48:13 49:18

copays 29:14

core 35:14

correct 17:11

cost 11:321:14
24:25 25:17 30:8
49:25

costly 38:20

costs 11:6,10
24:2 41:22

Council 7:12 8:9,
12 10:24

counsel 33:13
counterparts 8:9
counties 23:18

country 12:18
24:24 49:22

county 9:8,13
10:23 11:22,23,25
27:6 29:6 46:7

coverage 29:15

covered 22:17
29:17

crafting 27:2
create 7:8 40:24

created 13:15
criteria 35:3,11

critical 20:7 25:7
40:25 48:14

CT 18:350:23
cultural 7:20

culture 7:8,23
48:20 50:15

cultures 7:7,14,
17 8:2 49:1 50:9,
10

current 19:4
32:10,16

customers 23:16
cut 39:1
cuts 39:3,4

D

Dale 11:18

data 16:22 34:21
35:4

days 17:24 41:6

Deaton 6:8,9,13
19:21

decide 51:24

decision 6:24,25
27:11

decisions 34:4
35:18

decrease 14:22
41:4

decreases 29:10,
16

dedicated 20:1
49:14

deductibles
29:15

defined 31:16
34:15

defines 11:12
31:19

degree 38:2

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477

www. El i t eReporti ngServices.com


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

deliberation 6:24

deliver 49:24
50:16

delivery 38:5

demonstrated
23:24 49:18

demonstrates
25:15 39:9

demonstrating
22:21

denied 23:3

department 8:19
10:12 22:3 23:1
27:13 28:1 33:11
34:25 35:2,7 43:4

Department's
35:8

departments
42:19 43:10

describes 39:13

designed 31:13
49:19

detail 11:530:12
detailed 27:10
determine 7:15

develop 8:13
25:23 47:13,22,24

developed 8:12
35:2

developing 37:12
41:16 47:9

development
10:24 42:21

Dewayne 12:12

diabetes 20:3
37:344:25

diagnosis 45:2
diagram 8:1
differently 50:8

difficult 24:13,15
30:5,6,7 31:241:1
48:6

dimensions 8:2

direct 16:18 34:8

directly 12:20
45:15

director 28:6
40:22

Directors 7:9

disadvantages
11:14 15:6 22:22
235

discharge 31:22
41:11

discharged 32:7
discover 35:16

discrimination
13:16,22

discuss 35:16
discussed 33:19

discussions
33:22

disease 20:2
Division 28:7
doctor 17:22
doctor's 17:23
doctors 46:1
Doctrine 34:12

document 19:14
21:24

documentary
34:23

documentation
21:9

documents
13:25

dollars 40:14
dominant 29:3

double-digit
11:11

doubt 11:14 22:6,
2548:8,9

drastically 17:3

Dreyzehner 6:9
8:18 18:16 19:24

27:17 31:9 37:20
42:15 46:15 48:16

due 235

E

ear 17:24
earlier 21:6 36:17
early 37:11

earn 49:16

ears 11:917:25

East 13:9 25:12
37:22 39:11 43:13

Eastman 18:25
20:21,22

Eastport 46:3

economic 10:23
25:8 26:14

economy 25:9
ED 45:8

education 21:5
46:25

educational
38:14 39:10

effect 30:23

effective 15:18
25:1

effectively 7:2
8:15 32:12

effects 28:23
29:19,21

efficiencies
24:18 32:17

efficient 33:6
effort 26:22
efforts 24:130:16
eggs 314

electronic 7:22
15:25 16:8 41:17

element 35:4

eliminate 23:17

Elizabethon
11:23

Elizabethton
12:3

emergency
42:17,18,19 43:4,
944:14

emphasis 31:25
employed 13:10
employee 42:10

employees 11:7
35:13

employers 29:12
enable 39:19

encourage 20:13
22:8 30:15 46:12
50:12,14

encouraged
10:25 27:15
37:11,13

end 33:18 48:8
endeavor 20:7

endorse 27:4
51:9

endorsed 26:10
enforce 30:7
engaged 26:25
English 45:6

enhance 7:2
26:13 32:4

enhanced 40:4
enormous 27:15
enroll 38:1

ensure 24:7 26:22
34:17 38:11,24
41:18

ensures 23:15
ensuring 22:1

entire 32:20 35:24
48:6

entity 16:9 32:20
39:9

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477

www. El i t eReporti ngServices.com


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

environment
33:338:11

epidemic 43:6
equally 37:15

Eric 6:8,13 19:20
49:1

essential 38:9
39:5

essentially 19:2
23:17

established 35:7
ethics 49:3
ETSU 38:13
evaluate 30:13
evaluated 34:24
evaluating 28:18

evaluation 35:5,
17

evening 8:23
10:18 15:21 18:19
22:10 28:5 31:8
33:936:940:21
46:2,17 48:2

evidence 15:5
22:24 34:23

examine 7:14
examined 30:8
exceeds 26:9
excellent 33:2

exceptional
19:16

excited 11:16
execute 20:17

executive 6:13
19:1,5,12 46:20

exercise 225
expand 26:16
expanding 25:12
expedite 46:13

experience 6:15
7:19 9:4 28:18
32:4 41:20 42:3

48:18 50:2

experiences
23:12

explain 11:5 23:4
exposure 49:11
express 26:5

expressed 21:7
46:10

extensive 28:18

extremely 8:11,
16 12:9 31:1

F

faced 11:1030:14
facilities 23:20

facility 9:1917:7
32:8

fact 10:2511:4
30:2

factors 7:5
facts 35:16
fail 30:12
failed 30:21
failure 7:535:3
Fair 11:18

fall 39:25
familiar 21:21

families 10:333:4
43:11

family 42:23
father 42:23
favor 10:17
fear 50:4

federal 28:7,13
35:23 38:21 51:9

federally-
endorsed 51:18

federally-
protected 51:18

feel 12:16 13:19

16:7 17:2 18:14
feels 15:17 16:17
fellowship 39:18
felt 14:315:12
figure 34:10
filed 10:4
final 35:18
Finally 24:12
Finance 19:5

financial 9:15
21:3,11 38:18
40:8

financially 9:18
fine 17:24

firm 10:21
firsthand 9:21
fixing 51:22
floor 51:23
fluid 17:25

focus 20:3,11
47:12

folks 11:24 12:6,
9,11,21,23 48:21

follow 41:13,14

for-profit 6:18
47:4

force 7:10,13
19:7,9 36:5 38:15
39:23

forced 39:1
form 28:17 29:14

forward 6:4 21:9
22:527:17 345
377

foster 32:16
found 7:238:2,9

framework 8:13
225

Francisco 36:22
Frankly 26:17

friends 50:1
front 49:15

FTC 28:9,18,20
33:21

fully 6:25 29:25
36:3 47:24

functional 8:13
37:9 43:20

fund 38:22,23
39:2

future 11:16 36:6
38:15 44:24 45:9

G

gap 51:10
Gary 26:2
gather 34:20

general 10:20
33:13

generally 8:3

generate 26:14
29:19

generation 10:20
Gerald 25:3
Gilman 28:5,6

give 28:244:20
45:25 50:12,20

Glenn 8:21,23
goal 44:19

goals 16:221:23
24:21

God 50:4

good 8:2310:18
15:21 18:10,19
20:4 22:10 23:12
26:14 28:5 31:8
40:21 46:2 49:10
51:6,7

governance 26:4
governed 10:15

government 12:5
24:25 38:21 51:9

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477

www. El i t eReporti ngServices. com


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

governments
12:19

graduate 38:2
46:24

granted 33:24
gray 356

great 8:10,16 22:1
25:10 32:3

greater 31:25
40:8 41:13

greatly 41:1

ground 19:24
43:12

group 7:18,21,25
27:1 33:13 36:3,4,
14,19,23,24 37:8,
14 40:1 51:5

groups 8:6

growth 11:6
25:17 26:14

guard 23:8
guiding 12:11
guys 41:24 44:16

H

Hague 7:18,21,25
half 35:25
Hallenbeck 25:3
hand 32:3
happen 24:11
happening 25:11
happy 28:3
hard 25:22
harm 30:3,6

harmoniously
78

hat 42:22
hats 35:2343:2

health 6:12,15,17,
18,22 7:1,14 8:19
10:12 12:9 13:11

15:23 16:14,24
17:12 19:2,11,17,
19,22 20:11,25
22:3,13 23:1,12,
14,19,23 24:1
25:1 26:13,18
27:13 31:13,14
33:11 36:6,8,11,
19 37:23,25 38:3,
5,8,10,14,16,25
39:14,17 40:10,
12,13,25 41:17
42:8,22,24 43:3,5,
7,24 44:13,15
45:7 47:13 48:18
49:23

healthcare 7:3
9:22 10:15 11:2,6,
10 12:8 16:3 19:2,
19 20:11 21:10,
15,19 22:1 23:7
24:10,19 25:8,16,
17 26:7,12 29:8
30:14 34:2 38:5,
12 39:20 49:5,14,
24,25 50:7,16

hear 16:4

heard 19:21 20:8
48:2,23

hearing 6:4,7

hearings 20:8
26:21 33:16 34:21

heart 20:2 44:2
heartfelt 44:4

helped 19:14
47:14

helping 47:13

high 6:21 8:5 23:8
25:1 44:23 45:9
49:24,25

high-quality 7:3

higher 24:10
29:14 30:2

Highlands 13:7,
14,18 14:2 15:16

highlight 28:15

highly 7:18 12:25
29:19 30:19

hired 7:18
historic 27:11
HMG 35:9

hold 10:12
holding 6:10
holistically 42:4
Holston 33:13
home 17:21 36:16
Honaker 17:9,10
honest 50:6

hope 17:6 44:7
45:13

hopes 44:24 45:9
horse 50:25

hospital 9:8,12,
13,15,17 12:2,3
17:18,20,23 18:1
21:20 25:11
28:19,25 29:7
30:9 31:20 34:13
41:9 50:23 51:12,
13

hospital-based
42:21

hospitals 6:16
9:14 10:6 18:6
29:3,20 30:18
31:3 33:5 38:20
45:16,18 47:2
51:7,16

Housing 10:22
huge 33:25

human 7:20

identified 21:23
25:14,17 40:6

Il 20:2
illegal 51:3,4
immense 23:6

immunity 24:3,22
34:12

immunizations
376

impact 14:9,12,19
28:19 33:25 34:3
43:4,10 45:14,16

impacts 32:12
impair 39:5

implement 16:11
17:7 40:25 41:2

implementing
41:25

implore 20:13

importance 9:12
20:5

important 7:9
12:5,7,10 16:25
26:25 30:24 38:7
48:23 49:21

impressed 37:15

improve 14:16,21
16:3 19:18 26:16,
18 27:19 29:10
31:13 41:22 44:21

improved 17:3
32:24 36:23 45:19
48:10

improvement
10:7 31:19

improving 11:2,7
25:15

in-depth 19:17
inaudible 47:11
incentives 29:9
inception 31:24
include 46:22

included 13:21
15:19

includes 23:11
33:3

including 19:3

Incorporated
13:7

increase 29:8
44:19

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477 i 7

www. El i t eReporti ngServices.com


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

increased 32:17

increases 11:11
16:25 29:11,13

incredibly 7:24

independent
13:8 34:1 35:13

index 27:335:2,8
indirectly 34:9

indistinguishabl
e 83

individual 38:17
individually 46:9
individuals 14:7

industry 26:19
34:3

infection 17:25

informatics
46:23

information
15:22 16:6,14,15,
20 26:8 32:11,16,
23 34:20

initiative 31:19
36:21 375

initiatives 16:24
23:25 24:4 36:10

innovations 40:5
48:11

innovative 7:3
27:22 37:2

inpatient 23:20
29:4 47:16

input 6:4 24:2
26:23 27:2,16

institution 21:3

insufficient
29:23

insurance 29:15
insured 29:17
insurers 11:6
integral 35:21

integrated 32:20
33:7 36:3

integration 7:12
8:9,12 47:6,9,14

intent 39:14

interest 6:21
22:18

interested 21:12
intermittent 34:6
internal 46:19
internally 14:5

international
7:19

internist 35:24

interviewed 7:21
invest 39:14 42:8
investigate 34:22

investigating
28:21

investigation
28:22

investment 38:18
39:19 40:8

investments
10:5 26:15 27:20
40:10 48:14

involve 23:25

involved 12:1,20
20:23

IPA 13:8
issuance 28:10

issue 7:833:21
35:18

issues 8:14 17:12
20:11 33:18,19
34:25 35:16 36:8
43:3,5,8,12 44:3

IV 28:7

job 18:11

Johnson 6:20
8:24 10:21,22
11:24 27:5 40:23
42:10 46:6

join 25:20

joint 7:10,13 19:6,
9 31:19,20 36:5
41:5

Jonesboro 27:5
46:6

journey 33:17
June 13:12
justified 30:19

K

Keck 19:15

keeping 25:17
47:12

Ken 44:9,11
key 7:524:8

kind 18:5,13 19:23
21:21

Kingsport 13:5
19:25 20:1,20,24
27:5 35:23 46:11

knowing 14:7
41:10

knowledge 19:17

labored 26:5
lack 32:11 43:7
lacking 33:22
laid 33:19
language 45:3,4
languages 45:5

large 6:16 19:13
33:24 40:13

larger 42:24 45:18
largest 21:2
laryngitis 18:21
law 15:3 22:24

leaders 19:16
20:7,10 25:21
39:24 40:1

leadership 10:9
35:15 43:22,23

leading 6:16 36:7
led 10:2 28:22

Leibenluft 22:10,
11

length 41:3
letters 46:8

letting 17:10
18:15

Level 36:16
Lewis 50:22
life 8:25

life-long 11:22
12:4

light 25:25
Likewise 32:9

limited 37:9 38:18
41:7

lines 24:4
linking 33:3

listened 27:2
48:21

listening 33:16
37:17

live 10:2 41:15
lived 8:2520:20
living 49:8

local 11:7,812:1,
5,18 19:23 29:12
30:15,16 35:11,
12,15 38:14

locally 10:15
11:21 12:2 25:18

locally-owned
11:20

located 10:21
22:16

location 16:16
41:15

locations 23:10
long 21:11,25

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477

www. El i t eReporti ngServices.com


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

33:17 43:10
long-term 43:17
long-time 42:10
Longer 45:8
looked 40:2
loss 23:6 24:6

lot 20:23 33:18,19
35:6 41:25

lots 34:1

love 44:17
loved 49:6
lower 29:141:22

M

Mabrey 26:2,3

made 19:13 26:7,
16 45:23

main 16:2

maintain 29:9
45:25

maintaining 38:8
major 25:9

make 9:22 10:7
19:8 28:8,14 30:3
34:4,11 38:19
40:11 45:14 48:6

making 48:14
manage 32:1
Managed 22:14

management
7:2010:21 19:10
20:16 40:25 42:9
46:24

managing 11:3

manner 16:10
35:14

map 40:3
Marie 17:8

market 34:22
44:12

Marsha 15:22
matter 24:14
Mayor 9:4,5,6
Mays 26:24

means 7:22 16:13
45:19

Measure 36:20
37:4

measures 36:20

Medicaid 22:14
29:18 31:18

medical 15:25
16:8 33:13,14
34:1 35:13 36:2,3,
10,13,14,15,16,
19,21 37:8 38:19
39:540:11,23
42:11 44:12
46:21,25 49:8
50:9

Medicare 22:14
29:17 31:17 47:10

medicine 42:18
46:19

meeting 39:25
meetings 20:9

member 14:3
19:5,6,9 21:25
36:6

members 12:14
14:5 22:15 27:12
29:11 36:24,25
45:23 49:7,15

Memorial 9:8,13
mental 43:7
mentioned 49:1

merge 6:24,25
7:1,17 11:17
17:15

merged 16:9 17:7
23:19 39:9

merger 6:22 7:6,
11 8:1510:8,17
11:13,1513:15,19
14:4,8,16,19,23
15:4,5,9,17 16:2

17:14 21:8 22:7
23:25 25:7,13
26:6,10,13 27:4,7,
8,14,20,22 28:11,
21,23 29:18,22
30:19,25 31:5
33:11,24 34:13
35:12 38:7 40:7,
24 41:12 42:12
43:14,18 44:8,11
45:21 48:12 50:13

mergers 28:6,19
29:7

merging 8:5 18:7
met 15:7 23:2 46:9

methodically
27:2

Miles 46:2
million 39:14

millions 33:25
35:12

mind 11:14 22:6
48:9

mine 16:23

minimize 12:22
13:21

minutes 15:24
17:19 50:21

Miships 17:17

mission 39:10
49:2

Misty 40:21
mitigate 29:21

model 47:13,22,
25

monitor 30:7
49:20

monitoring 13:22
15:19 21:8

Monopolies 51:3

monopoly 13:15
23:20 24:25 51.:3,
19

months 40:1

Morris 46:18

mother 17:13,17
18:12

Mountain 6:12
7:1,15,24 8:8
9:17,23 10:4 11:1,
416:17 18:9
19:22 21:11,22
24:17 26:9 28:11
31:12,22 32:3,15
34:18 35:1 37:8,
13 38:17,23 39:8
40:24 42:7,19,22
43:23 44:13 46:19
47:7 48:18 49:11
51:1

move 8:14 22:5
34:551:12

moves 34:10

Mowen 18:18,19,
20

multi-
disciplinary
32:21

multi-specialty
36:4

multiple 26:23

music 11:9

N

Nashville 51:14
NCQA 36:16

necessarily
28:12

needed 17:21
24:18 47:25

negative 14:13
28:23

networks 44:18
45:6,24

neurology 45:6
Newport 9:7,13
Nice 45:8

nonemployee
13:17

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477

www. El i t eReporti ngServices.com


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

nonprofit 19:25
Norris 19:16

northeast 22:16
23:18

Northeastern
24:20

not-for-profit
6:18 47:4

note 27:149:21
noted 26:24

notwithstanding
24:13

number 33:15
36:18,23 38:22
39:1 45:16

numerous 26:20

nurses 12:13
38:16 39:16

nursing 40:11

nutrition 20:4

O

obesity 20:2
observe 21:17
observed 26:20
occasions 26:23
occur 13:17

OCKERMAN 6:6
8:2117:8 18:17
26:2 31:6 40:15,
19 42:14,16 44:9
50:18

offer 34:538:10,
14

offered 30:4
offering 22:14

open 10:6
opened 9:14

operating 6:14
11:19 23:20 37:22

ophthalmologist
13:5

opportunities
27:15 38:15 39:18

opportunity 6:17
7:2 10:16 13:3,12
17:7 18:22 20:20
21:17 22:12
26:11,22 28:8
31:9 32:341:13
44:10 46:16 47:1,
3,7

oppose 27:3
option 18:14

order 19:18 20:10
38:9 39:16 43:15

organization
7:19 8:14 31:12
46:21,24

organizations
7:16,23 10:1,10
20:24 25:22 44:3
47:4 48:20,25
50:8

organizations'
77

orthopedics
40:22 41:4,20

outcome 22:19

outcomes 23:12
31:14 32:5 41:22

outpatient 29:5
47:16

outweigh 11:13
15:6 22:22

Paige 31:10
panel 37:21

panelists 46:4
48:17

paper 51:6

part 7:2519:13
35:21 45:8 46:21
47:20

participant 31:23
participate 37:5

participated
36:18

participating
32:6 47:10

parties 30:11
34:18

partner 27:23
33:14

partnering 9:21
32:539:11

partners 39:20

partnership 9:16
25:24 32:14

parts 12:17

pass 18:22 24:5
passing 37:18
passion 49:4,5

past 11:10 20:21
41:3

patient 16:7,13
23:12 31:15 32:4,
6 33:2 40:13 41:5,
8494

patient's 31:20

patients 11:6
16:317:123:9,13
29:13,16 32:1,18

payers 41:23

payment 31:18
32:7 33:3

payments 41:21,
24

people 7:22 10:2
11:2512:1,15
18:1019:20 31:14
43:11 44:2 49:13
51:7,25

perimeter 29:6
period 31:16,22
permit 27:8

person 7:21
51:22

personally 8:7
perspective 47:3
physical 20:4

physician 13:7
14:5 15:13 29:5
42:17,18 44:14

physicians 13:8,
14,17,19 14:2,3
15:16 16:5,21
17:4 21:19 38:16
39:19 44:20,22
45:15 49:8

pieces 47:8,15

pipeline 38:8
39:16

place 28:2549:19

plan 22:13 24:14
31:2 39:8 40:3

plans 9:18 23:14,
25

platform 15:24
16:8,12,18 17:6
41:17 48:3

- overseeing 7:10 33:4,25 35:12 pleased 26:21
office 17:23 .
_ 41j8'13’14j18’23 pleasure 49:10
officer 6:14 9:2 P 42:2,12 44:20 .
11:19 15:22 36:2 45:4,10,17,19 pOInt 13:24 16:15
. . 47:11 48:11 49:17 19:8
22 37:22 44:12 PA 17:20 181 123
46:21 48:18 2516 : policy 34:19
. ace 25: ) .
ongoing 13:22 P pay 29:1351:25 politically 17:11
15:19 30:15 35:21
Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477 i 10

www. El i t eReporti ngServices.com


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

population 16:24
19:17 36:8,11,19
40:25 42:8 47:13

positive 14:13
47:8 50:13

possibility 23:15
51:21

post 41:1047:11

post-surgical
42:5

postgraduate
39:18

potential 11:13
13:14 28:10 40:23

potentially 34:21
practical 24:14

practice 13:5
14:9,15

practice-ready
38:4

practiced 35:24
42:19

pre-surgical 42:4
precise 45:25
premiums 29:14

prepare 8:14
39:16

prepared 8:1

presented 13:24
36:15

presents 16:7

president 6:14
11:19 13:7 25:4
31:11 37:23 42:20
46:20 48:17

pressing 24:19

Pressure 36:21
37:4

preventive 32:1
47:15

prevents 30:6

previously 15:15
price 29:11,13

prices 23:8 29:1,
8,25 30:1

pride 38:2
primarily 20:2
principles 34:16
priorities 27:24
prioritizing 26:15

private 13:529:12
34:17

privilege 8:8
19:10 33:15

probability 8:5
51:22

problems 30:17
43:17

procedure-
oriented 41:21

procedures 21:9

process 12:8,21
13:1 22:19 27:3,8,
18 46:13

profession 38:3
50:23

professional
38:2 46:23

professionalism
26:4

professionals
26:5 33:14 38:5,9,
16 39:17

program 31:23
32:737:6 47:10

programming
38:4

programs 38:2,
19,20 42:21 44:23

project 37:1
projects 49:10

promotes 23:11

proper 13:20
15:18

propose 29:6

proposed 21:7
24:9,14 27:4
28:11,21 29:18,
20,24 30:11

proposing 9:23
protected 51:10

protections
13:20 15:18

proud 45:8
proven 45:16

provide 16:20
22:13 24:25 26:23
30:2,12 38:4 39:5

provided 26:8
32:25

providers 13:9
16:19 23:15
32:10,21 34:1
35:13 36:4 41:23

providing 22:4
33:2

provisions 15:18
psychiatry 44:24

public 6:7,10,11
8:20 20:8 24:1
26:21,22,25 27:2,
16 28:16 29:12
33:16 34:21 35:1
43:35 46:10

pull 51:15

pulmonology
44:25

purpose 34:16
purposes 35:17
pursue 30:22
put 25:22 47:7,14

quality 6:22 14:17
23:11 25:1 29:1,9,
10,16 30:2,3,9
37:12 46:22 47:12
48:9 49:24

question 14:8,11
15:9

questions 20:15
50:2

R

race 50:25
radiology 50:23

raise 10:312:24
24:2

raised 6:20 11:10
Randy 33:12
rapidly 27:9,14

rate 11:11 24:9
29:24 30:1

re-present 13:23
reach 24:7
reaches 23:1
readily 16:21
ready 20:16,17
reaffirmed 27:6
real 21:18 44:4

reason 41:943:14
51:4

reasons 23:4

receive 31:21
34:22 41:18

received 31:15
36:25

recent 14:2 29:22
38:25

recently 45:7
recertified 36:17

recognize 9:11

promise 9:21 Q _
14:11 promote 44:11 qualified 38:8 recommend 13:1
Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477 i11

www. El i t eReporti ngServices.com


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

recommendation
S 13:24

record 15:25
16:8,15 26:10
32:941:17

records 32:11

reduce 11:524:2
29:7 48:7

reduced 29:15
reducing 25:16
reenforces 42:7
referred 18:24
reflect 28:9,12

region 6:37:4
11:15,16 16:3
21:3 22:7 25:8,16
27:19,24 28:2
31:14 33:1,8
36:12 38:9 39:6,
21 40:4 41:17
42:2,13 48:10

region's 26:12

regional 30:16
47:2

registries 16:22
regular 9:2
regulate 34:9
regulated 24:25

regulation 33:23
34:8 35:20 37:10

regulatory 34:7
35:6,9

reinvesting
21:14

reiterate 15:16

relationship
25:12

relevant 34:20
relied 38:23

rely 23:624:24
remain 27:25

remains 6:3

remarks 28:8,9,
12,14,15

remove 32:15
repeat 46:12

replacement
31:21 41:5

report 26:24
represent 36:1,5

representative
9:7

represents 13:9
26:3

repurposing
26:15

request 27:13
33:10

require 34:13
45:4

requirements
15:7

requires 41:24

research 24:1
26:16 39:15,22
40:3,9,12,14
46:25

residency 38:19,
22 39:1,3,4,18

resident 11:23
12:4

residents 49:6
resource 7:20

resources 9:24
20:1 21:14 41:25
43:7,16 47:22,24
48:1,5

respect 8:1012:8
respected 7:19

respectfully
24:21 27:12 33:10

respiratory 51:25
respond 14:6
responses 15:12

responsibilities

46:22

responsibility
37:24

responsible
19:11

responsive 23:15

rest 24:23 40:17
50:11

result 24:6,9
29:24 30:10 34:8
40:7

resulting 24:8
results 29:1
retain 26:18

retired 18:25
20:21

returning 36:22
returns 41:8
review 6:1,2
reviewing 39:7
reviews 34:23
revised 30:10,11
revisions 29:22
Rinnels 42:16,17
rising 11:10
risk 9:16 41:25
risks 13:22
road 51:8,11,20

robust 26:22
35:17 38:8

Roger 18:18,20

role 23:8 43:24
46:19

ROLSTON 20:19
room 48:23 51:24
rubber 51:15
running 44:23

rural 6:16 9:14
12:3,6 38:12

S

safety 16:25
sampling 15:13
San 36:22
satisfy 35:10

savings 21:14
25:17 30:8 47:10

scale 47:21,24
48:4

scan 18:3
School 21:545:7
Sciences 37:25
score 37:12
Scripts 36:24
scrutiny 24:5
scurrying 34:10
Seaton 13:2,4
seek 45:11
seeks 32:8
segment 25:9

Seligman 46:15,
18

separation 24:14
31:2

Sermons 33:12

serve 9:813:6
28:2 29:6 39:21
42:13 44:14

served 9:1,3,7,10
21:1,16

service 20:22
24:4 42:21

serviced 38:11

services 11:8
25:2,10 26:17
29:2,4,5,8 31:15,
18,21 32:1,8 33:4,
8 34:5 42:9 44:25
45:1 47:17

sessions 33:16

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477
www. El i t eReporti ngServices.com

112


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

seven-guestion
14:4

share 13:1314:1
29:4 49:2,3 50:9

shared 24:4
shares 495
Shoals 12:2
short 30:10
show 30:21
sign 45:4 50:19

significant 26:17
28:22 29:4 31:4

significantly
29:9

similar 7:24
similarities 48:25
simply 48:12
singular 47:2

sir 46:14

situation 6:2
35:19

slogan 9:20

slots 38:22,24
39:1,4

small 6:16 9:13,14
smaller 45:15,17
smoking 20:4

solution 24:22
43:17

sounded 51:6
southeast 44:12

Southwest 13:10
23:18

speaking 17:13

specialty 29:5
45:20

specifically
13:16 36:9 43:6

spectrum 38:6
spending 24:10
spent 28:20 33:15
spiderweb 8:1
spoke 21:6
stability 21:12

staff 28:10,20
45:22 49:8 50:9

staffed 38:11

stakeholders
35:16

stamp 51:15
standard 22:24
standards 34:24
started 45:7
startup 19:25

state 9:19 13:23
15:19 21:4,5 25:6,
12,25 27:10,23,24
30:16 34:7,12,14,
19 35:10 37:22
39:12 51:10

state-protected
51:19

stated 13:18

states 6:12,19
7:1,15,24 8:8
9:17,23 10:4 11:1,
4 15:316:17 18:9
19:22 21:11,22
24:17 26:9 28:11

statute 22:20
stay 41:4,5
step 50:14

stewardship
21:13

strategies 41:1
47:11

strength 25:8
strengthen 39:16
stress 12:6

stroke 17:18,20
18:4,5 45:6

strong 10:15
19:13 21:7 22:18
27:6,7 49:7

stronger 9:22,25

strongly 11:17
16:18 17:2

struggles 12:23
students 38:1
study 7:14 49:1
subject 15:4
submitted 31:3
submitting 28:16
substance 43:6

substantial 14:9
41:24

substantially
29:7

success 75
27:2535:337:4

successful 6:22
8:5

successfully

supervisor 34:20
supply 46:23

support 6:25
11:17,24 20:9
21:7 25:7 277
37:18 39:15,17
43:14 46:8,10,11

supportive 42:11
surgical 42:3
survey 14:2,4
sustain 7:3
Sycamore 12:2

synergies 25:14
27:22 40:6,24

system 6:12,15,
22 7:159:22
10:12,15 15:23
16:22,23 19:11
21:10,15,20 23:19
26:7,18 34:8
35:12,15 36:6
39:14,20 40:13
42:9

systems 6:17,18
13:11 14:25 21:1
23:1,23 25:20
26:13 27:14 28:25
32:19,22 33:6
38:10,14,17,25
40:2,11 49:24

T

table 33:20
takes 28:24
talents 21:18

talk 15:23 44:16,
17,18 47:5 48:19

Sg:!tzr;western 31:12,22 32:3,15 7:17 talked 48:21,24

: 34:18 35:1 37:8, sufficient 30:12 talking 49:14

: 13 38:18,23 39:8 .

Spano 40:21,22 40:04 49.20.97 sufficiently 30:18 Task 7:10,13 19:6,
SE?-?E 1189:11562123:3 43-23 4413 46:20 summer 27-4 9 36:5 39:23

: 9 47:7 48:18 49:11 : .
20:20 31:10 36:9 11 36:17 tasks 8:13
46:16 50:19 supervised 34:14 Taylor 12:12

States' 42:8 . .
speaker 6:78:21 supervision teaching 45:1
17:8 34:15,17
Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477 i13

www. El i t eReporti ngServices.com


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

team 19:10,13
20:16 45:9,14,21,
24 49:15

teams 32:21 37:9
43:21

tech 50:23,24
ten 21:17 39:15
Tenncare 22:15

Tennessee 8:24
11:20 13:9 15:3
22:12,16,17,20
23:18 24:20 25:4,
12 28:2 33:10
34:7,14 35:10
37:22 39:12,24
43:13

term 21:11,25
terms 37:10
tertiary 6:16
testify 44:11
thankful 28:3

Thanksgiving
28:4

thing 12:1122:4
49:21 51:2

things 16:4 23:7
25:10 37:12,15
43:1 50:2

thirdly 16:24

THOMPSON
35:22

thought 14:21
thoughtful 25:23
Tilson 8:22,23,24

time 6:113:18,25
16:16 17:19 19:1
20:24 31:7,16
33:9 37:7 40:15
41:7 42:5 43:21
44:7 47:13,25
48:15

times 18:3 43:8
45:17

Todd 19:15
toddler 18:12
told 17:20
Tom 48:17
Tommy 10:18

tonight 6:512:12
15:24 18:23 19:21
28:8 31:10 35:23
44:7 47:6 48:19,
22 50:3

Tony 13:419:15
topic 26:25
total 31:20
touching 34:2
tough 23:2
town 9:7

track 37:2

trade 28:7,13
35:24

train 38:15
trained 46:18

training 24:1 39:6
40:12 45:1

transaction 27:8
transfer 45:17
transparent 27:3
Tri-cities 46:5
trouble 9:15
trust 10:10,11
Tull 48:16,17
tune 11:11

type 20:243:16

U

Ultimately 30:4

uncertain 14:10,
14,18,22 15:2,8,
11

understand
30:24

undone 51:20
unification 33:5
unified 41:16
uninsured 29:18

University 25:13
37:22 39:12

University's
37:25

unknown 50:4

unprecedented
6:3

unscrambling
31:4

unsubstantiated
23:23

unwind 24:13
31:2

up-to-date 32:11
urge 10:13 48:12
urges 24:22

\%

VA 50:24
values 49:3
variation 48:7
vested 6:21
vibrant 6:21

vice 6:139:5
37:23 42:20 46:20
48:17

views 28:9,13
vigorous 28:24

Virginia 13:10
15:3 23:19 24:20
39:24

Virtual 44:15

visionary 19:14

voice 12:5,15,16,
18

volunteer 18:25

volunteered 19:2

w

wage 49:16 51:22
walls 33:5
wanted 15:23

Washington
10:23 27:6 46:6

ways 24:5 28:1
34:3

wear 42:23
wearing 35:22
weeks 20:15
welcomed 13:12

Wellmont 6:11,
14,23 7:9,14,23
9:2310:411:1,4
15:23 16:11,13,17
17:4,518:9 19:4
20:25 21:10,16,20
24:17 26:9 27:21
28:11 32:5,8,10,
14 34:19 35:1
36:2,3,10,13
38:17,23 39:8
40:23 42:7 43:22
49:12 51:1

wellness 19:3
31:25

white 35:5

wholeheartedly
25:6

wide 21:13
willingness 44:2
Wilsie 37:21
win 42:12
win-win 11:15

winning 36:14

today 22:13 24:16 undergraduate visions 49:2 wisdom 26:4
28:17 381 wonderful 25:10
Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477 i 14

www. El i t eReporti ngServices.com


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

work 6:17,23 7:25
8:8,10,16 19:10
25:22 26:20
27:10,13 28:1
32:19 38:15 43:9
47:2,4 48:6 49:9,
15

workable 50:11

worked 11:21
18:8,9 38:13 43:4
50:22 51:22

workers 21:19
workgroups 8:13

working 19:15
20:133:737:1,7
43:20 49:9

Wright 44:9,10,11
write 19:14
written 28:16 46:8

Y

year 7:1221:6
28:21 35:25 37:6

yearly 35:20

years 6:15 8:25
9:1,3,11 10:10
11:11 13:6 14:24
16:12 19:1,3
20:21,22 21:1,17
31:24 36:16
38:13,25 39:15
41:3 42:10,20
50:24 51:11

you-all 18:15,22
Younkin 31:8,10

Elite Reporting Services * (901)522-4477

www. El i t eReporti ngServices.com

i 15


http://www.elitereportingservices.com/

	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58

	Word Index
	Index: $85..Advisory
	$85 (1)
	1 (1)
	1,500 (1)
	11 (1)
	12 (1)
	12% (1)
	13 (2)
	13% (1)
	14% (2)
	14,000 (2)
	15 (2)
	15-20 (1)
	150 (3)
	16 (1)
	16% (2)
	17 (1)
	17% (2)
	17.4% (1)
	18 (1)
	18% (1)
	19 (2)
	19,000 (1)
	1953 (1)
	1963 (1)
	1990 (1)
	20 (4)
	2003 (1)
	2012 (2)
	2015 (1)
	2017 (1)
	21 (1)
	21% (1)
	22% (1)
	23% (1)
	24% (2)
	27 (1)
	3 (1)
	3,000 (1)
	30 (1)
	37% (1)
	39 (1)
	4,000 (1)
	41% (1)
	450,000 (1)
	5,000 (1)
	52 (1)
	52% (1)
	56% (1)
	58% (1)
	59% (1)
	60 (1)
	60,000 (1)
	61% (1)
	66% (1)
	71-year-old (1)
	75,000 (1)
	84 (1)
	90-day (1)
	abilities (1)
	ability (6)
	absolutely (3)
	abuse (1)
	academic (3)
	academics (5)
	access (12)
	accessible (1)
	Acclaim (3)
	accomplish (1)
	Account (1)
	accountable (1)
	accreditation (1)
	accurate (1)
	achieve (7)
	achieved (2)
	ACL (1)
	Act (1)
	Acting (1)
	action (2)
	actions (1)
	active (2)
	actively (3)
	activities (1)
	activity (1)
	acute (1)
	adding (1)
	addition (2)
	additional (2)
	Additionally (3)
	address (6)
	addressed (3)
	addressing (2)
	Administrative (1)
	administrator (1)
	administrators (1)
	admission (1)
	adult (1)
	advance (1)
	advanced (1)
	advances (1)
	Advantage (4)
	advantages (3)
	adverse (1)
	adversely (1)
	advice (1)
	Advisory (1)

	Index: Affairs..Bristol
	Affairs (1)
	affect (2)
	affecting (1)
	affirmation (1)
	affluent (1)
	affordability (1)
	affordable (2)
	agree (1)
	agrees (1)
	ahead (1)
	Alderman (2)
	Aldermen (1)
	Alexis (1)
	Allen (1)
	alleviate (1)
	Alliance (6)
	allied (4)
	alongside (2)
	alternative (2)
	alternatives (2)
	ambulatory (1)
	American (2)
	Amerigroup (3)
	analysis (1)
	ancillary (1)
	anonymously (2)
	Anthony (1)
	anticompetitive (1)
	antitrust (5)
	applaud (1)
	applicable (2)
	applicants (1)
	application (13)
	apply (1)
	approach (1)
	approval (2)
	approve (7)
	approved (4)
	approving (1)
	approximately (1)
	April (1)
	area (10)
	areas (1)
	arena (1)
	Army (1)
	Arrangements (1)
	array (1)
	arrives (1)
	art (1)
	ascertain (1)
	Asheville (1)
	aspects (1)
	assert (1)
	assessing (1)
	assessment (2)
	asset (1)
	assist (1)
	assistance (1)
	assistant (2)
	Associates (3)
	association (3)
	assure (1)
	assures (1)
	attend (1)
	attention (1)
	attestation (1)
	attract (1)
	authority (5)
	authorized (1)
	availability (1)
	average (1)
	avoiding (1)
	award (4)
	award-winning (1)
	awarded (1)
	aware (3)
	back (5)
	bank (3)
	banks (1)
	barrier (3)
	base (1)
	based (4)
	basically (1)
	Bean (1)
	bear (1)
	began (1)
	begin (1)
	beginning (2)
	behalf (4)
	believes (1)
	benefit (4)
	benefits (11)
	betterment (1)
	big (1)
	Bishop (3)
	bit (4)
	black (1)
	blocks (2)
	board (25)
	boards (2)
	Bob (1)
	body (1)
	bold (1)
	born (2)
	borne (1)
	bound (1)
	briefly (1)
	bring (7)
	Bristol (3)

	Index: brought..community
	brought (3)
	budget (1)
	build (5)
	building (2)
	built (1)
	bundle (5)
	bundled (2)
	burden (2)
	Burdine (2)
	Burleson (3)
	business (2)
	businesses (3)
	called (2)
	calls (1)
	cancer (1)
	cap (1)
	capabilities (1)
	capability (1)
	capable (1)
	capacity (1)
	caps (2)
	cardiology (1)
	cards (1)
	care (38)
	career (4)
	Carter (2)
	case (2)
	center (4)
	Centers (1)
	CEO (1)
	Certificate (4)
	certified (2)
	cessation (1)
	cetera (1)
	chain (1)
	chair (5)
	chaired (1)
	Chairman (4)
	challenge (3)
	challenges (2)
	Chamber (4)
	Chamber's (1)
	chambers (1)
	change (1)
	changed (1)
	channels (1)
	check-the-box (1)
	checkup (1)
	Chemical (1)
	chief (9)
	children (1)
	children's (1)
	Chill (2)
	choice (3)
	chronic (2)
	circumstance (1)
	citizen (1)
	citizens (5)
	City (8)
	claim (2)
	claimed (2)
	claims (1)
	Clay (1)
	clear (6)
	clinical (9)
	clocks (1)
	close (1)
	closely (1)
	closing (2)
	CMS (1)
	co-chairman (1)
	cold (1)
	collaboration (1)
	collaborations (1)
	collaborative (3)
	collaboratively (1)
	colleagues (1)
	colleges (1)
	combination (1)
	combine (1)
	combined (1)
	comfortable (1)
	comments (5)
	Commerce (3)
	commercially (1)
	commission (4)
	commissioned (1)
	Commissioner (9)
	commitment (6)
	commitments (11)
	committed (5)
	Committee (3)
	common (12)
	communicate (2)
	communication (1)
	communities (6)
	community (29)

	Index: community-based..degree
	community-based (2)
	companies (1)
	company (4)
	compare (1)
	compatibility (3)
	competition (10)
	competitive (1)
	complaints (1)
	complete (1)
	completed (2)
	completely (2)
	complex (1)
	complexity (1)
	comprehensive (1)
	comprised (1)
	compromised (1)
	computers (2)
	concern (2)
	concerns (5)
	concluded (1)
	conclusion (4)
	conditions (2)
	conduct (3)
	confidence (1)
	confident (2)
	conglomerate (1)
	connection (1)
	consequences (1)
	consideration (1)
	constantly (1)
	construct (1)
	construction (2)
	consultation (1)
	consumer (1)
	consumers (1)
	consummated (1)
	continue (5)
	continued (1)
	Continuity (1)
	continuum (1)
	contracting (1)
	contributes (1)
	control (4)
	convenience (1)
	convenient (1)
	convinced (4)
	convincing (3)
	COO (1)
	Cooperation (1)
	coordinate (1)
	coordinated (1)
	coordination (1)
	COPA (32)
	copays (1)
	core (1)
	correct (1)
	cost (6)
	costly (1)
	costs (4)
	Council (4)
	counsel (1)
	counterparts (1)
	counties (1)
	country (3)
	county (9)
	coverage (1)
	covered (2)
	crafting (1)
	create (2)
	created (1)
	criteria (2)
	critical (4)
	CT (2)
	cultural (1)
	culture (4)
	cultures (7)
	current (3)
	customers (1)
	cut (1)
	cuts (2)
	Dale (1)
	data (3)
	days (3)
	Deaton (4)
	decide (1)
	decision (4)
	decisions (2)
	decrease (2)
	decreases (2)
	dedicated (2)
	deductibles (1)
	defined (2)
	defines (2)
	degree (1)

	Index: deliberation..entity
	deliberation (1)
	deliver (2)
	delivery (1)
	demonstrated (2)
	demonstrates (2)
	demonstrating (1)
	denied (1)
	department (11)
	Department's (1)
	departments (2)
	describes (1)
	designed (2)
	detail (2)
	detailed (1)
	determine (1)
	develop (5)
	developed (2)
	developing (3)
	development (2)
	Dewayne (1)
	diabetes (3)
	diagnosis (1)
	diagram (1)
	differently (1)
	difficult (8)
	dimensions (1)
	direct (2)
	directly (2)
	director (2)
	Directors (1)
	disadvantages (4)
	discharge (2)
	discharged (1)
	discover (1)
	discrimination (2)
	discuss (1)
	discussed (1)
	discussions (1)
	disease (1)
	Division (1)
	doctor (1)
	doctor's (1)
	doctors (1)
	Doctrine (1)
	document (2)
	documentary (1)
	documentation (1)
	documents (1)
	dollars (1)
	dominant (1)
	double-digit (1)
	doubt (5)
	drastically (1)
	Dreyzehner (10)
	due (1)
	ear (1)
	earlier (2)
	early (1)
	earn (1)
	ears (2)
	East (5)
	Eastman (4)
	Eastport (1)
	economic (3)
	economy (1)
	ED (1)
	education (3)
	educational (2)
	effect (1)
	effective (2)
	effectively (3)
	effects (3)
	efficiencies (2)
	efficient (1)
	effort (1)
	efforts (2)
	eggs (1)
	electronic (4)
	element (1)
	eliminate (1)
	Elizabethon (1)
	Elizabethton (1)
	emergency (6)
	emphasis (1)
	employed (1)
	employee (1)
	employees (2)
	employers (1)
	enable (1)
	encourage (6)
	encouraged (4)
	end (2)
	endeavor (1)
	endorse (2)
	endorsed (1)
	enforce (1)
	engaged (1)
	English (1)
	enhance (3)
	enhanced (1)
	enormous (1)
	enroll (1)
	ensure (6)
	ensures (1)
	ensuring (1)
	entire (3)
	entity (3)

	Index: environment..government
	environment (2)
	epidemic (1)
	equally (1)
	Eric (4)
	essential (2)
	essentially (2)
	established (1)
	ethics (1)
	ETSU (1)
	evaluate (1)
	evaluated (1)
	evaluating (1)
	evaluation (2)
	evening (13)
	evidence (3)
	examine (1)
	examined (1)
	exceeds (1)
	excellent (1)
	exceptional (1)
	excited (1)
	execute (1)
	executive (5)
	exercise (1)
	expand (1)
	expanding (1)
	expedite (1)
	experience (9)
	experiences (1)
	explain (2)
	exposure (1)
	express (1)
	expressed (2)
	extensive (1)
	extremely (4)
	faced (2)
	facilities (1)
	facility (3)
	fact (3)
	factors (1)
	facts (1)
	fail (1)
	failed (1)
	failure (2)
	Fair (2)
	fall (1)
	familiar (1)
	families (3)
	family (1)
	father (1)
	favor (1)
	fear (1)
	federal (5)
	federally-endorsed (1)
	federally-protected (1)
	feel (5)
	feels (2)
	fellowship (1)
	felt (2)
	figure (1)
	filed (1)
	final (1)
	Finally (1)
	Finance (1)
	financial (5)
	financially (1)
	fine (1)
	firm (1)
	firsthand (1)
	fixing (1)
	floor (1)
	fluid (1)
	focus (3)
	folks (7)
	follow (2)
	for-profit (2)
	force (7)
	forced (1)
	form (2)
	forward (6)
	foster (1)
	found (3)
	framework (2)
	Francisco (1)
	Frankly (1)
	friends (1)
	front (1)
	FTC (4)
	fully (5)
	functional (3)
	fund (3)
	future (5)
	gap (1)
	Gary (1)
	gather (1)
	general (2)
	generally (1)
	generate (2)
	generation (1)
	Gerald (1)
	Gilman (2)
	give (5)
	Glenn (2)
	goal (1)
	goals (3)
	God (1)
	good (16)
	governance (1)
	governed (1)
	government (4)

	Index: governments..increase
	governments (1)
	graduate (2)
	granted (1)
	gray (1)
	great (5)
	greater (3)
	greatly (1)
	ground (2)
	group (16)
	groups (1)
	growth (3)
	guard (1)
	guiding (1)
	guys (2)
	Hague (3)
	half (1)
	Hallenbeck (2)
	hand (1)
	happen (1)
	happening (1)
	happy (1)
	hard (1)
	harm (2)
	harmoniously (1)
	hat (1)
	hats (2)
	health (71)
	healthcare (35)
	hear (1)
	heard (4)
	hearing (2)
	hearings (4)
	heart (2)
	heartfelt (1)
	helped (2)
	helping (1)
	high (8)
	high-quality (1)
	higher (5)
	Highlands (5)
	highlight (1)
	highly (4)
	hired (1)
	historic (1)
	HMG (1)
	hold (1)
	holding (1)
	holistically (1)
	Holston (1)
	home (2)
	Honaker (2)
	honest (1)
	hope (3)
	hopes (2)
	horse (1)
	hospital (24)
	hospital-based (1)
	hospitals (15)
	Housing (1)
	huge (1)
	human (1)
	identified (4)
	II (1)
	illegal (2)
	immense (1)
	immunity (3)
	immunizations (1)
	impact (10)
	impacts (1)
	impair (1)
	implement (4)
	implementing (1)
	implore (1)
	importance (2)
	important (10)
	impressed (1)
	improve (11)
	improved (5)
	improvement (2)
	improving (3)
	in-depth (1)
	inaudible (1)
	incentives (1)
	inception (1)
	include (1)
	included (2)
	includes (2)
	including (1)
	Incorporated (1)
	increase (2)

	Index: increased..long
	increased (1)
	increases (4)
	incredibly (1)
	independent (3)
	index (3)
	indirectly (1)
	indistinguishable (1)
	individual (1)
	individually (1)
	individuals (1)
	industry (2)
	infection (1)
	informatics (1)
	information (10)
	initiative (3)
	initiatives (4)
	innovations (2)
	innovative (3)
	inpatient (3)
	input (5)
	institution (1)
	insufficient (1)
	insurance (1)
	insured (1)
	insurers (1)
	integral (1)
	integrated (3)
	integration (6)
	intent (1)
	interest (2)
	interested (1)
	intermittent (1)
	internal (1)
	internally (1)
	international (1)
	internist (1)
	interviewed (1)
	invest (2)
	investigate (1)
	investigating (1)
	investigation (1)
	investment (3)
	investments (5)
	involve (1)
	involved (3)
	IPA (1)
	issuance (1)
	issue (3)
	issues (13)
	IV (1)
	job (1)
	Johnson (9)
	join (1)
	joint (8)
	Jonesboro (2)
	journey (1)
	June (1)
	justified (1)
	Keck (1)
	keeping (2)
	Ken (2)
	key (2)
	kind (4)
	Kingsport (8)
	knowing (2)
	knowledge (1)
	labored (1)
	lack (2)
	lacking (1)
	laid (1)
	language (2)
	languages (1)
	large (4)
	larger (2)
	largest (1)
	laryngitis (1)
	law (2)
	leaders (6)
	leadership (4)
	leading (2)
	led (2)
	Leibenluft (2)
	length (1)
	letters (1)
	letting (2)
	Level (1)
	Lewis (1)
	life (1)
	life-long (2)
	light (1)
	Likewise (1)
	limited (3)
	lines (1)
	linking (1)
	listened (2)
	listening (2)
	live (2)
	lived (2)
	living (1)
	local (15)
	locally (4)
	locally-owned (1)
	located (2)
	location (2)
	locations (1)
	long (4)

	Index: long-term..nonemployee
	long-term (1)
	long-time (1)
	Longer (1)
	looked (1)
	loss (2)
	lot (5)
	lots (1)
	love (1)
	loved (1)
	lower (2)
	Mabrey (2)
	made (4)
	main (1)
	maintain (2)
	maintaining (1)
	major (1)
	make (12)
	making (1)
	manage (1)
	Managed (1)
	management (7)
	managing (1)
	manner (2)
	map (1)
	Marie (1)
	market (2)
	Marsha (1)
	matter (1)
	Mayor (4)
	Mays (1)
	means (3)
	Measure (2)
	measures (1)
	Medicaid (3)
	medical (27)
	Medicare (4)
	medicine (2)
	meeting (1)
	meetings (1)
	member (6)
	members (10)
	Memorial (2)
	mental (1)
	mentioned (1)
	merge (6)
	merged (4)
	merger (60)
	mergers (3)
	merging (2)
	met (3)
	methodically (1)
	Miles (1)
	million (1)
	millions (2)
	mind (3)
	mine (1)
	minimize (2)
	minutes (3)
	Miships (1)
	mission (2)
	Misty (1)
	mitigate (1)
	model (3)
	monitor (2)
	monitoring (3)
	Monopolies (1)
	monopoly (5)
	months (1)
	Morris (1)
	mother (3)
	Mountain (40)
	move (4)
	moves (1)
	Mowen (3)
	multi-disciplinary (1)
	multi-specialty (1)
	multiple (1)
	music (1)
	Nashville (2)
	NCQA (1)
	necessarily (1)
	needed (3)
	negative (2)
	networks (3)
	neurology (1)
	Newport (2)
	Nice (1)
	nonemployee (1)

	Index: nonprofit..politically
	nonprofit (1)
	Norris (1)
	northeast (2)
	Northeastern (1)
	not-for-profit (2)
	note (2)
	noted (1)
	notwithstanding (1)
	number (6)
	numerous (1)
	nurses (3)
	nursing (1)
	nutrition (1)
	obesity (1)
	observe (1)
	observed (1)
	occasions (1)
	occur (1)
	OCKERMAN (12)
	offer (3)
	offered (1)
	offering (1)
	office (1)
	officer (10)
	ongoing (4)
	open (1)
	opened (1)
	operating (4)
	ophthalmologist (1)
	opportunities (3)
	opportunity (21)
	oppose (1)
	option (1)
	order (5)
	organization (5)
	organizations (11)
	organizations' (1)
	orthopedics (3)
	outcome (1)
	outcomes (4)
	outpatient (2)
	outweigh (3)
	overseeing (1)
	PA (2)
	pace (1)
	Paige (1)
	panel (1)
	panelists (2)
	paper (1)
	part (6)
	participant (1)
	participate (1)
	participated (1)
	participating (2)
	parties (2)
	partner (2)
	partnering (3)
	partners (1)
	partnership (3)
	parts (1)
	pass (2)
	passing (1)
	passion (2)
	past (3)
	patient (12)
	patient's (1)
	patients (28)
	pay (2)
	payers (1)
	payment (3)
	payments (2)
	people (15)
	perimeter (1)
	period (2)
	permit (1)
	person (2)
	personally (1)
	perspective (1)
	physical (1)
	physician (7)
	physicians (17)
	pieces (2)
	pipeline (2)
	place (2)
	plan (5)
	plans (3)
	platform (7)
	pleased (1)
	pleasure (1)
	point (3)
	policy (1)
	politically (1)

	Index: population..recommend
	population (8)
	positive (4)
	possibility (2)
	post (2)
	post-surgical (1)
	postgraduate (1)
	potential (4)
	potentially (1)
	practical (1)
	practice (3)
	practice-ready (1)
	practiced (2)
	pre-surgical (1)
	precise (1)
	premiums (1)
	prepare (2)
	prepared (1)
	presented (2)
	presents (1)
	president (9)
	pressing (1)
	Pressure (2)
	preventive (2)
	prevents (1)
	previous (2)
	previously (1)
	price (2)
	prices (5)
	pride (1)
	primarily (1)
	principles (1)
	priorities (1)
	prioritizing (1)
	private (3)
	privilege (3)
	probability (2)
	problems (2)
	procedure-oriented (1)
	procedures (1)
	process (8)
	profession (2)
	professional (2)
	professionalism (1)
	professionals (6)
	program (4)
	programming (1)
	programs (5)
	project (1)
	projects (1)
	promise (1)
	promote (1)
	promotes (1)
	proper (2)
	propose (1)
	proposed (10)
	proposing (1)
	protected (1)
	protections (2)
	proud (1)
	proven (1)
	provide (8)
	provided (2)
	providers (9)
	providing (2)
	provisions (1)
	psychiatry (1)
	public (19)
	pull (1)
	pulmonology (1)
	purpose (1)
	purposes (1)
	pursue (1)
	put (3)
	qualified (1)
	quality (16)
	question (3)
	questions (2)
	race (1)
	radiology (1)
	raise (3)
	raised (2)
	Randy (1)
	rapidly (2)
	rate (4)
	re-present (1)
	reach (1)
	reaches (1)
	readily (1)
	ready (2)
	reaffirmed (1)
	real (3)
	reason (4)
	reasons (1)
	receive (3)
	received (2)
	recent (3)
	recently (1)
	recertified (1)
	recognize (1)
	recognizes (1)
	recommend (1)

	Index: recommendations..sessions
	recommendations (1)
	record (6)
	records (1)
	reduce (4)
	reduced (1)
	reducing (1)
	reenforces (1)
	referred (1)
	reflect (2)
	region (24)
	region's (1)
	regional (2)
	registries (1)
	regular (1)
	regulate (1)
	regulated (1)
	regulation (4)
	regulatory (3)
	reinvesting (1)
	reiterate (1)
	relationship (1)
	relevant (1)
	relied (1)
	rely (2)
	remain (1)
	remains (1)
	remarks (5)
	remove (1)
	repeat (1)
	replacement (2)
	report (1)
	represent (2)
	representative (1)
	represents (2)
	repurposing (1)
	request (2)
	require (2)
	requirements (1)
	requires (1)
	research (9)
	residency (6)
	resident (2)
	residents (1)
	resource (1)
	resources (10)
	respect (3)
	respected (1)
	respectfully (3)
	respiratory (1)
	respond (1)
	responses (1)
	responsibilities (1)
	responsibility (1)
	responsible (1)
	responsive (1)
	rest (3)
	result (6)
	resulting (1)
	results (1)
	retain (1)
	retired (2)
	returning (1)
	returns (1)
	review (2)
	reviewing (1)
	reviews (1)
	revised (2)
	revisions (1)
	Rinnels (2)
	rising (1)
	risk (2)
	risks (1)
	road (3)
	robust (3)
	Roger (2)
	role (3)
	ROLSTON (1)
	room (2)
	rubber (1)
	running (1)
	rural (5)
	safety (2)
	sampling (1)
	San (1)
	satisfy (1)
	savings (4)
	scale (3)
	scan (1)
	School (2)
	Sciences (1)
	score (1)
	Scripts (1)
	scrutiny (1)
	scurrying (1)
	Seaton (2)
	seek (1)
	seeks (1)
	segment (1)
	Seligman (2)
	separation (2)
	Sermons (2)
	serve (7)
	served (6)
	service (3)
	serviced (1)
	services (20)
	sessions (1)

	Index: seven-question..teaching
	seven-question (1)
	share (8)
	shared (1)
	shares (1)
	Shoals (1)
	short (1)
	show (1)
	sign (2)
	significant (4)
	significantly (1)
	similar (1)
	similarities (1)
	simply (1)
	singular (1)
	sir (1)
	situation (2)
	slogan (1)
	slots (5)
	small (3)
	smaller (2)
	smoking (1)
	solution (2)
	sounded (1)
	southeast (1)
	Southwest (2)
	Southwestern (1)
	Spano (2)
	speak (10)
	speaker (3)
	speaking (1)
	specialty (2)
	specifically (3)
	spectrum (1)
	spending (1)
	spent (2)
	spiderweb (1)
	spoke (1)
	stability (1)
	staff (5)
	staffed (1)
	stakeholders (1)
	stamp (1)
	standard (1)
	standards (1)
	started (1)
	startup (1)
	state (20)
	state-protected (1)
	stated (1)
	states (41)
	States' (1)
	statute (1)
	stay (2)
	step (1)
	stewardship (1)
	strategies (2)
	strength (1)
	strengthen (1)
	stress (1)
	stroke (5)
	strong (7)
	stronger (2)
	strongly (3)
	struggles (1)
	students (1)
	study (2)
	subject (1)
	submitted (1)
	submitting (1)
	substance (1)
	substantial (2)
	substantially (1)
	success (4)
	successful (2)
	successfully (1)
	sufficient (1)
	sufficiently (1)
	summer (2)
	supervised (1)
	supervision (2)
	supervisor (1)
	supply (1)
	support (14)
	supportive (1)
	surgical (1)
	survey (2)
	sustain (1)
	Sycamore (1)
	synergies (4)
	system (25)
	systems (21)
	table (1)
	takes (1)
	talents (1)
	talk (6)
	talked (2)
	talking (1)
	Task (6)
	tasks (1)
	Taylor (1)
	teaching (1)

	Index: team..wonderful
	team (9)
	teams (3)
	tech (2)
	ten (2)
	Tenncare (1)
	Tennessee (21)
	term (2)
	terms (1)
	tertiary (1)
	testify (1)
	thankful (1)
	Thanksgiving (1)
	thing (4)
	things (7)
	thirdly (1)
	THOMPSON (1)
	thought (2)
	thoughtful (1)
	Tilson (3)
	time (19)
	times (3)
	today (3)
	Todd (1)
	toddler (1)
	told (1)
	Tom (1)
	Tommy (1)
	tonight (14)
	Tony (2)
	topic (1)
	total (1)
	touching (1)
	tough (1)
	town (1)
	track (1)
	trade (3)
	train (1)
	trained (1)
	training (4)
	transaction (1)
	transfer (1)
	transparent (1)
	Tri-cities (1)
	trouble (1)
	trust (2)
	Tull (2)
	tune (1)
	type (2)
	Ultimately (1)
	uncertain (7)
	undergraduate (1)
	understand (1)
	undone (1)
	unification (1)
	unified (1)
	uninsured (1)
	University (3)
	University's (1)
	unknown (1)
	unprecedented (1)
	unscrambling (1)
	unsubstantiated (1)
	unwind (2)
	up-to-date (1)
	urge (2)
	urges (1)
	VA (1)
	values (1)
	variation (1)
	vested (1)
	vibrant (1)
	vice (6)
	views (2)
	vigorous (1)
	Virginia (5)
	Virtual (1)
	visionary (1)
	visions (1)
	voice (4)
	volunteer (1)
	volunteered (1)
	wage (2)
	walls (1)
	wanted (1)
	Washington (3)
	ways (3)
	wear (1)
	wearing (1)
	weeks (1)
	welcomed (1)
	Wellmont (44)
	wellness (2)
	white (1)
	wholeheartedly (1)
	wide (1)
	willingness (1)
	Wilsie (1)
	win (1)
	win-win (1)
	winning (1)
	wisdom (1)
	wonderful (1)

	Index: work..Younkin
	work (20)
	workable (1)
	worked (7)
	workers (1)
	workgroups (1)
	working (7)
	Wright (3)
	write (1)
	written (2)
	year (5)
	yearly (1)
	years (26)
	you-all (2)
	Younkin (2)



